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Arab Sasanian

1	 Khusraw II type, Silver Drachm, GD = Jayy 29, obv 
margin baraka, 3.36g.  Good very fine and extremely 
rare, apparently an unrecorded type.	 £2000-2500 
 

The word baraka (“blesssing”) in the obverse margin at 4 o’clock 
appears to be unrecorded for the Arab Sasanian silver coinage.

2	 Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad (53-67h), Silver Drachm, 
DA = Darabjird 51 PYE = 62h, 3.89g (Walker 
p.63:91).  Good very fine.	 £150-200

3	 ‘Abd Allah b. al-Zubayr (60-73h), Silver Drachm, 
Darabjird 53, 3.98g (Walker p.33:ANS 7). Good 
very fine.	 £150-200

4	 ‘Abd Allah b. ‘Ali, Silver Drachm, SK = Sijistan 
66, obv governor’s name in Pahlawi in front of 
face, bin ‘Ali in Kufic in the second quarter of 
border, rev mintname to right of fire altar and 
date to left, 2.77g (Eshragh S, Silver Coinage of the 
Caliphs, 1752).  Border carefully clipped, otherwise 
good very fine and extremely rare.	 £6000-8000 
 

Eshragh comments “none of this ruler’s name so far recorded”.  
‘Abd Allah bin ‘Ali is a previously unknown governor of Sistan 
from a date that Album considers to be “frozen”.  It is both 
extraordinarily rare and remarkable in having the governor’s 
name in both Pahlawi and Arabic.   Note the unusual absence 
of the benedictory formula bism Allah.

5	 al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf (Viceroy of the East 75-95h), 
Silver Drachm, BYSH = Bishapur 79h, 3.89g 
(Walker p.130:37).  Extremely fine, rare.	 £400-450

6	 ‘Ubayd Allah b. ‘Abd al-Rahman al-Qurashi 
(in Kirman 84h), Silver Drachm, Kirman 84h, 
obv margin amr Allah bi’l-wafa, 3.55g (A B40).  Very 
fine and extremely rare.	 £1500-2000 
 

Album records that only one example of this mint and date 
is known

Umayyad / Arab Byzantine

7	 temp. al-Walid I b. ‘Abd al-Malik (86-96h), Gold 
Solidus, Spain 93h, eight-pointed star, marginal 
legend, rev IN:AI (for INDXI), marginal legend, 4.45g 
(A 122; cf Walker 181). Extremely fine.	 £2500-3000

        

8	 temp. al-Walid I b. ‘Abd al-Malik, Gold ⅓-Dinar, 
North Africa, ...SGSOSETER... around, OHNIΩ 
(for ONMIC) across, rev cippus with T on steps, 
…SNISO… around, 1.35g (A 121.1; Walker B9). 
About mint state.	 £1200-1500

9	 temp. al-Walid I b. ‘Abd al-Malik, Gold Semissis, 
North Africa, OMNICR, marginal legend, rev 
cippus with globe on steps, marginal legend, 
1.96g (A 120.1; Walker C8). Good very fine and 
scarce.	 £2000-2500



Umayyad

10	 temp. ‘Abd al-Malik b. Marwan (65-86h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 78h, 4.29g (A 125; Bern 
42). Minor graffiti, otherwise lustrous, extremely 
fine.	 £500-700

11	 temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 80h, 4.27g (A 125; Bern 42). Minor 
scratches, otherwise extremely fine.	 £400-500

12	 temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 82h, 4.27g (A 125; Bern 43). Minor 
scape in obverse field, otherwise good extremely 
fine.	 £400-500

13	 temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus), 85h, 4.22g (A 125). Very fine and 
scarce.	 £1000-1500

14	 temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 86h, 4.21g (A 125; Bern 43). Hairline 
graffiti in obverse field, otherwise good extremely 
fine.	 £400-500

    

15	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, Shaqq al-Taymara 78h, 2.24g (Klat 200). Clipped, very fine and 
extremely rare.	 £20,000-25,000 
 

This is the first year for the post reform Dirham. All issues for this year are of the highest rarity.

16	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, al-Basra 79h, 2.81g (Klat 168). Good very 
fine.	 £120-150

17	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, Shaqq al-Taymara 79h, 2.16g (Klat 201). 
Clipped, fine.	 £150-200



18	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Jayy 79h, 2.44g (Klat 253b). Very fine.	 £300-350

19	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, Dimashq 79h, 2.84g (Klat 323). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

20	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Ramhormuz 79h, 2.81g (Klat 379). Extremely 
fine.	 £600-800

21	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, al-Kufa 79h, 2.75g (Klat 540). Good very 
fine.	 £800-1000

22	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirhams (3), al-Basra 80h, 2.85g, 81h, 2.89g 82h, 
2.85g (Klat 169, 170, 171). Generally good very fine.  
(3)	 £150-200

23	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Jayy 80h, 2.75g (Klat 254). Minor graffiti in the 
obverse field, otherwise good very fine.	 £250-300

24	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, Suq al-Ahwaz 80h, 2.87g (Klat 484). Very 
fine.	 £250-300

25	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Marw 80h, 2.82g (Klat 582). About extremely fine, 
rare.	 £300-350

26	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Manadhir 80h, 2.77g (Klat 611). Good very fine, 
very rare. 	 £1000-1200

27	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, Jayy 81h, 2.82g (Klat 255.b). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

28	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, Marw 81h, 2.80g (Klat 583.a). Good very 
fine.	 £200-250



29	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, al-Rayy 82h, 2.81g (Klat 397). Obverse 
legend partially double struck, otherwise good very 
fine and very rare.	 £800-1000

30	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Sabur 82h, 2.81g (Klat 418). Light graffiti in lower 
obverse field, otherwise good very fine.	 £250-300

31	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver 
Dirham, al-Kufa 82h, 2.86g (Klat 543). Good very 
fine.	 £80-100

32	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Marw 82h, 2.96g (Klat 584.a). About extremely fine, 
very rare. 	 £600-800

33	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Junday Sabur 83h, 2.77g (Klat 237). Very fine, 
rare.	 £200-250

34	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, 
Wasit 84h, 2.79g (Klat 679). Good very fine and 
rare. 	 £200-250

35	 temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Silver Dirham, Dabil, 85h, 
2.75g (Klat 286). Heavy deposit, otherwise good very 
fine and rare.	 £400-600

36	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik / al-Walid 
I, Silver Dirham, Dabil 86h, 2.85g (Klat 287). 
Extremely fine, rare. 	 £600-800

37	 temp. al-Walid I b. ‘Abd al-Malik (86-96h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 88h, 4.27g (A 127; 
Bern 43). Tiny geometric graffito, otherwise extremely 
fine.	 £400-500

38	 temp. al-Walid I, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
90h, 4.31g (A 127; Bern 43). About extremely 
fine.	 £400-500

39	 temp. al-Walid I, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
91h, 4.23g (A 127; Bern 43). Hairline scratches in 
obverse field, otherwise good extremely fine.	 £400-500

40	 temp. al-Walid I, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
92h, 4.25g (A 127; Bern 43). Good extremely 
fine.	 £400-500



41	 temp. al-Walid I, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus), 
92h, 4.24g (A 127). Edge slightly clipped, otherwise 
extremely fine.	 £400-500

42	 temp. al-Walid I, Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 93h, 4.24g (A 127; Bern 43). About 
uncirculated.	 £500-700

43	 temp. al-Walid I, Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 94h, 4.32g (A 127; Bern 43). About 
uncirculated.	 £500-700

44	 temp. al-Walid I, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
96h, 4.26g (A 127; Bern 43). Minor graffiti, otherwise 
extremely fine.	 £400-500

      

45	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, al-Niq 89h, 2.82g (Klat 649).  Good very fine and very 
rare.	 £6000-8000 
 

This is another enigmatic Umayyad mintname.  The only known date for “al-Niq”, 89h identifies it as one of the northern campaign mints 
and its Arabic spelling almost certainly conceals its real name.  In his Checklist, Album plausibly suggests that it may well be the district of 
Alvank – Albania in the Caucasus, and obviously not the modern Albania in South East Europe. 

46	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Bizamqubadh 90h, 2.82g (Klat 162).  Lightly struck in 
parts, otherwise extremely fine and rare. 	 £400-500

47	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
al-Taymara 90h, 2.81g (Klat 206). Good very 
fine.	 £120-150

48	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Surraq 90h, 2.81g (Klat 464).  About extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

49	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, al-
Sus 90h, 2.85g (Klat 477).  Extremely fine.	 £250-300



50	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirhams (2), 
Nahr Tira 90h, 2.84g, 91h, 2.74g (Klat 641, 642).  
Extremely fine and good very fine.  (2)	 £150-200

51	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirhams (2), 
Harat 90h, 2.77g, 92h, 2.80g (Klat 653.b, 655.b).  
Both about extremely fine.  (2)	 £150-200

52	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Ardashir Khurra 91h, 2.81g (Klat 35).  Very 
fine.	 £150-200

53	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirhams 
(3), al-Taymara 91h, 2.82g, 92h, 2.83g, 94h, 2.72g 
(Klat 207, 208, 210.a).  Good very fine, extremely fine 
and very fine.  (3)	 £300-350

54	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Hulwan 91h, 2.80g (Klat 280).  Good very fine, very 
rare.	 £1500-2000

55	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirhams 
(2), Dastawa 91h, 2.82g, 92h, 2.69g (Klat 310, 311).  
Good very fine and very fine.  (2)	 £300-400

56	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 91h, 2.82g (Klat 433).  About extremely 
fine.	 £250-300

57	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Sarakhs 91h, 2.87g (Klat 451.b).  About extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

58	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Surraq 91h, 2.82g (Klat 465). Good very fine.	 £200-250

59	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirhams 
(3), Marw 91h, 2.76g, 92h, 2.62g, 93h, 2.89g (Klat 
588.b, 589.b, 590.b).  Generally about extremely fine.  
(3)	 £150-200

60	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Abarshahr 92h, 2.88g (Klat 6.b).  Good very 
fine.	 £300-350



61	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, al-Rayy 
92h, 2.81g (Klat 401).  Good very fine.	 £150-200

62	 temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, Sarakhs, 92h, 
1.70g (Klat 452). Clipped, fine and rare.	 £400-600

63	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, Suq 
al-Ahwaz 92h, 2.88g (Klat 489).  Good extremely 
fine with some brilliance.	 £200-250

64	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Mahay 92h, 2.80g (Klat 558.b2).  Extremely 
fine.	 £150-200

65	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Abarshahr 93h, 2.84g (Klat 7.b).  About extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

66	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Jayy 93h, 2.79g (Klat 261).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

67	 temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, Herat, 93h, 2.86g 
(Klat 656b). Good very fine.	 £80-120

68	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
al-Jazira 94h, 2.68g (Klat 219).  Extremely fine and 
extremely rare.	 £4000-5000

69	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Jayy 94h, 2.72g (Klat 262.2).  Very fine.	 £150-200

70	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
al-Rayy 94h, 2.76g (Klat 403).  About extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

71	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 94h, 2.89g (Klat 436).  About extremely 
fine.	 £300-350



72	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Sarakhs 94h, 2.87g (Klat 454.b).  About extremely 
fine.	 £250-300

73	 temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, Abarshahr, 95h, 
2.75g (Klat 9). Chipped, fine.	 £80-120

74	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Arminiya 95h, 2.83g (Klat 49).  About extremely 
fine.	 £300-350

75	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Bizamqubadh 95h, 2.79g (Klat 166).  About 
extremely fine.	 £600-800

76	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Ramhormuz 95h, 2.82g (Klat 388).  Good very fine, 
rare.	 £1500-2000

77	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Surraq 95h, 2.82g (Klat 469).  Graffiti in lower reverse 
field, otherwise about extremely fine.	 £200-250

78	 Anonymous, temp. al-Walid I, Silver Dirham, 
Hamadhan 95h, 2.73g (Klat 672).  About extremely 
fine.	 £100-120

79	 temp. Sulayman b. ‘Abd al-Malik (96-99h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 98h, 4.26g (A 130; 
Bern 43). About uncirculated.	 £500-700

80	 temp. Sulayman, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus), 
99h, 4.28g (A 130). Uncirculated.	 £600-800

81	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirhams 
(2), al-Taymara 96h, 2.78g, al-Rayy 96h, 2.70g 
(Klat 212, 405).  Both good very fine.  (2)	 £200-250

82	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Mah 96h, 2.85g (Klat 562.b).  Extremely fine, 
scarce.	 £300-350



83	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Hamadhan 96h, 2.78g (Klat 673). Good very 
fine. 	 £100-120

84	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Abashahr 96h, 2.41g (Klat 10.b).  Good very fine, 
rare.	 £300-350

85	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
al-Taymara 97h, 2.53g (Klat 213).  About extremely 
fine.	 £100-120

86	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 97h, 2.75g (Klat 439).  Good very 
fine.	 £200-250

87	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Suq al-Ahwaz 97h, 2.83g (Klat 494).  Extremely 
fine.	 £250-300

88	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirhams 
(2), Mahay 97h, 2.83g, 98h, 2.81g (Klat 563, 564).  
Both extremely fine.  (2)	 £150-200

89	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, Madinat al-‘Atiqa 97h, 2.77g (Klat 579). Good very fine and very 
rare.	 £8000-10,000 
 

Madinat al-‘Atiqa is in the district of Shadh Hurmuz round Baghdad in Iraq.



96	 Anonymous, temp. ’Umar, Silver Dirham, Arminiya 
100h, 2.72g (Klat 54).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

97	 temp. ‘Umar, Silver Dirham, Arminiya, 100h, 
1.94g (Klat 54). Fine.	 £80-120

98	 Anonymous, temp. ’Umar, Silver Dirhams (2), 
al-Basra 100h, 2.86g, 101h, 2.85g (Klat 172, 173).  
Both extremely fine.  (2)	 £250-300

99	 Anonymous, temp. ’Umar, Silver Dirham, Sijistan 
100h, 2.81g (Klat 442.a).  Good extremely fine, 
rare.	 £1000-1200

100	 Anonymous, temp. ’Umar / Yazid II, Silver 
Dirhams (3), al-Kufa 100h, 2.85g, 101h, 2.75g, 
102h, 2.74g (Klat 544.a, 545, 546).  First and third 
extremely fine, the second very fine.  (3)	 £250-300

101	 Anonymous, temp. ’Umar / Yazid II, Silver 
Dirham, Wasit 101h, 2.75g (Klat 695).  Very fine, 
rare.	 £200-250

90	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Dastawa 98h, 2.84g (Klat 317).  About extremely 
fine.	 £150-200

91	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 98h, 2.78g (Klat 440).  About extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

92	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman, Silver Dirham, 
Wasit 98h, 2.81g (Klat 693.a).  Extremely fine, a 
scarce date.	 £100-120

93	 Anonymous, temp. Sulayman / ’Umar, Silver 
Dirham, Marw 99h, 2.79g (Klat 596.b.2).  Light 
scratches in obverse field, otherwise extremely 
fine.	 £120-150

94	 temp. ‘Umar (99-101h), Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 100h, 4.27g (A 132; Bern 43). 
Uncirculated.	 £550-650

95	 temp. ‘Umar, Gold ⅓-Dinar (Thulth), no mint 
(Damascus) 100h, 1.41g (A 132B; Bern 46). Good 
very fine.	 £300-350



102	 temp. Yazid II b. ‘Abd al-Malik (101-105h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 102h, 4.25g (A 134; 
Bern 43). Good extremely fine.	 £600-800

103	 temp. Yazid II, Gold Dinar, al-Andalus 102h, 
4.33g (A 134B; Bern 44Aa). A reddish patina, about 
extremely fine and rare.	 £8000-10,000

104	 temp. Yazid II, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
103h, 4.24g (A 134; Bern 43). Minor scratches, 
otherwise good very fine.	 £400-450

105	 temp. Yazid II, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
104h, 4.23g (A 134; Bern 43). Some deposit and 
minor marks, otherwise good very fine.	 £400-450

106	 temp. Yazid II, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
105h, 4.16g (A 134; Bern 43). Edge knock on rim at 
5 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, rare.	 £2500-3000

107	 temp. Yazid II, Silver Dirham, Tabaristan 102h, 
2.92g (Klat 496).  About extremely fine and 
rare.	 £1000-1200

108	 Anonymous, temp. Yazid II, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya 
102h, 2.77g (Klat 89).  Good very fine.	 £100-120

109	 Anonymous, temp. Yazid II, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 102h, 2.80g (Klat 444.1, one reference).  
Horn silver deposits on both sides, good very fine and 
very rare.	 £2500-3000

110	 Anonymous, temp. Yazid II, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya 
103h, 2.81g (Klat 90.2).  Good very fine.	 £150-200

111	 Anonymous, temp. Yazid II, Silver Dirham, 
Kirman 103h, 2.86g (Klat 534). About extremely 
fine. 	 £80-100

112	 Anonymous, temp. Yazid II, Silver Dirham, 
Ifriqiya 104h, 2.88g (Klat 91).  Weakly struck in 
centre, otherwise good very fine.	 £150-200



113	 Anonymous, temp. Yazid II / Hisham, Silver 
Dirham, Ifriqiya 105h, 2.85g (Klat 92.a).  About 
extremely fine.	 £200-250

114	 Anonymous, temp. Yazid II / Hisham, Silver 
Dirham, Adbarbayjan 105h, 2.75g (Klat 24.a 1).  
Horn silver deposits on part of outer legend, about 
extremely fine.	 £150-200

115	 temp. Hisham (105-125h), Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 107h, 3.55g (A 136; Bern 43). Clipped, 
otherwise good very fine and rare.	 £4000-6000

116	 temp. Hisham, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
110h, 4.24g (A 136; Bern 43). Very fine.	 £300-400

117	 temp. Hisham, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
111h, 4.24g (A 136; Bern 43). Scuff mark and graffiti 
on the obverse, otherwise extremely fine.	 £300-400

118	 temp. Hisham, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
114h, 4.25g (A 136; Bern 43). Scratches in reverse 
field, otherwise very fine.	 £300-400

119	 temp. Hisham, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 117h, 
4.25g (A 136; Bern 43). Extremely fine.	 £500-700

120	 temp. Hisham, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
121h, 4.27g (A 136; Bern 43). Good extremely 
fine.	 £500-700

121	 temp. Hisham, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
123h, 4.26g (A 136; Bern 43). Extremely fine, a 
scarce date.	 £500-700

122	 temp. Hisham, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
125h, 4.13g (A 136; Bern 43). Light patina, extremely 
fine.	 £500-700

123	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, 
Adbarbayjan 106h, 2.73g (Klat 25.a).  Slight edge 
chip, about extremely fine.	 £150-200

124	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Mubaraka 108h, 2.83g (Klat 571.b2).  Good very 
fine.	 £150-200



125	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Mubaraka 109h, 2.82g (Klat 572). Extremely 
fine.	 £150-200

126	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, 
Ifriqiya 110h, 2.84g (Klat 97.a).  Good extremely 
fine, rare.	 £600-800

127	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Mubaraka 110h, 2.87g (Klat 573).  Extremely 
fine.	 £150-200

128	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, Marw 
110h, 2.86g (Klat 600).  Extremely fine.	 £150-200

129	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya 
111h, 2.85g (Klat 98.b). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

130	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, 
Ifriqiya 112h, 2.78g (Klat 99).  About extremely 
fine.	 £150-200

131	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya 
113h, 2.84g (Klat 100).  Good very fine.	 £200-250

132	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya 
114h, 2.77g (Klat 101).  Good very fine.	 £200-250

133	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, Balkh 
114h, 2.82g (Klat 179). Good very fine.	 £150-200

134	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, Balkh 
115h, 2.83g (Klat 180). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

135	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Mubaraka 117h, 2.83g (Klat 575).  About extremely 
fine.	 £120-150

136	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Andalus 118h, 2.87g (Klat 131).  Considerable horn 
silver, very fine.	 £300-350



137	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, 
al-Bab 119h, 2.82g (Klat 146).  Brilliant 
uncirculated.	 £300-350

138	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Mubaraka 119h, 2.76g (Klat 577.a).  Extremely 
fine.	 £150-200

139	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Bab 120h, 2.87g (Klat 147).  Good extremely 
fine.	 £300-350

140	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, 
Balkh 120h, 2.42g (Klat 182, two references).  
Clipped, extremely fine and very rare.	 £600-800

141	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, al-
Mubaraka 120h, 2.88g (Klat 578.b).  Good very 
fine.	 £150-200

142	 Anonymous, temp. Hisham, Silver Dirham, Balkh 
122h, 2.85g (Klat 184).  Good very fine.	 £200-250

143	 Anonymous, temp. Walid II (125-126h), Silver 
Dirham, al-Bab 126h, 2.83g (Klat 153).  Good 
extremely fine.	 £250-300

144	 Anonymous, temp. Ibrahim / Marwan II, Silver 
Dirham, al-Jazira 127h, 2.83g (Klat 223).  Extremely 
fine.	 £150-200

145	 Anonymous, temp. Ibrahim / Marwan II, Silver 
Dirham, Sijistan 127h, 2.83g (Klat 445, two 
references).  About extremely fine and extremely 
rare.	 £5000-6000

146	 temp. Marwan II b. Muhammad (127-132h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 127h, 3.71g (A T140; 
Bern 43). Clipped, spade mark on the reverse, otherwise 
extremely fine and very rare.	 £5000-6000

147	 temp. Marwan II, Gold Dinar, no mint (Damascus) 
129h, 4.24g (A T140; Bern 43). Somewhat softly 
struck, good very fine and scarce.	 £400-500



148	 temp. Marwan II, Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Damascus) 131h, 4.13g (A T140; Bern 43). 
Extremely fine.	 £500-700

149	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
al-Bab 128h, 2.86g (Klat 154).  Extremely fine, 
rare.	 £600-800

150	 temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, al-Bab, 128h, 
2.69g (Klat 154). Chipped, about very fine and 
rare.	 £400-600

151	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
al-Basra 128h, 2.92g (Klat 175).  Brilliant good 
extremely fine.	 £250-300

152	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
Balkh 128h, 2.66g (Klat 186).  Darkly toned, 
extremely fine. 	 £150-200

153	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
al-Jazira 128h, 2.86g (Klat 224).  Brilliant, good 
extremely fine. 	 £200-250

154	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 128h, 2.87g (Klat 446, one reference).  
Extremely fine and extremely rare.	 £5000-6000

155	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
al-Kufa 128h, obv Kharijite slogan la hukm illa 
lillah in outer margin, 2.79g (Klat 548.a).  About 
extremely fine.	 £200-250

156	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
al-Jazira 129h, 2.85g (Klat 225).  Slight edge clip, 
extremely fine. 	 £150-200

157	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 129h, 2.80g (Klat 447).  Extremely fine and 
very rare.	 £2000-2500

158	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
al-Kufa 129h, 2.72g (Klat 549).  Good very 
fine.	 £150-200



159	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
al-Jazira 130h, 2.88g (Klat 226).  Good extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

160	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 130h, variety with five single annulets, 
2.83g (Klat 448.a). Some brilliance, good extremely 
fine and very rare. 	 £2000-2500

161	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
Sijistan 130h, variety with four pairs of annulets, 
2.84g (Klat 448.b). Extremely fine, rare. 	 £600-800

162	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, al-
Jazira 131h, 2.79g (Klat 227).  Very fine.	 £120-150

163	 Anonymous, temp. Marwan II, Silver Dirham, 
Dimashq 132h, 2.37g (Klat 376a).  Slightly clipped, 
otherwise extremely fine and very rare.	 £1200-1500

164	 Undated Copper Fals, Balkh, inscription “360 for 
each Dirham”, 3.46g. Fine and rare.	 £200-300

Abbasid Revolutionary

165	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd Allah b. Mu’awiya, 
Silver Dirham, Jayy 128h, 2.88g (Klat 269; A 206.1).  
Some brilliance, good extremely fine.	 £350-400

166	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd Allah b. Mu’awiya, 
Silver Dirham, Jayy 129h, 2.85g (Klat 270.b; A 206.1).  
Good very fine. 	 £300-350

167	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd Allah b. Mu’awiya, 
Silver Dirham, al-Rayy 129h, 2.86g (Klat 409; A -).  
Some brilliance, good extremely fine and very 
rare.	 £3500-4000

168	 Anonymous, temp. ‘Abd Allah b. Mu’awiya, 
Silver Dirham, Jayy 130h, 2.88g (Klat 271; A 206.1).  
Extremely fine and very rare. 	 £1500-2000



170	 al-Kirmani b. ‘Ali, Silver Dirham, Marw 127h, 
2.85g (Klat 602; A A208, RRR). Struck on a broad 
full flan, extremely fine and extremely rare.	  
	 £8000-10,000

171	 temp.’Abu Muslim (130-136h), Silver Dirham, 
Marw 131h, 2.86g (Klat 605; A 206.3).  Holed, 
extremely fine. 	 £200-250

172	 temp.’Abu Muslim, Silver Dirham, Marw 132h, 
2.89g (Klat 606; A 206.3).  Extremely fine.	 £300-350

173	 temp.’Abu Muslim, Silver Dirham, Marw 133h, 
2.85g (Klat 607; A 206.3).  Good extremely fine, 
rare.	 £400-450

Abbasid

174	 temp. al-Saffah b. Muhammad (132-136h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint, 133h, 4.26g (A 210; Bern 51). Good 
extremely fine.	 £350-400

175	 temp. al-Saffah, Gold Dinar, no mint, 136h, 4.26g 
(A 210; Bern 51). About extremely fine.	 £300-350

176	 temp. al-Saffah, Silver Dirham, Dimashq 132h, 
2.86g (A 211).  Good very fine, rare.	 £1000-1200

177	 temp. al-Saffah, Silver Dirham, Dimashq 133h, 
2.87g (A 211). Slightly crimped, extremely fine, 
rare.	 £600-800

    

169	 Anonymous, Silver Dirham, Sijistan 132h, obv central legend within square tablet, 2.84g (not listed by Klat).  
Struck on full broad flan, extremely fine and exceedingly rare, an unrecorded type for mint.	 £12,000-15,000 
 

see The New York Sale XXX, Baldwin’s / Dimitri Markov Coins and Medals / M&M Numismatics Ltd, January 2013 for an example of this 
coin which was sold in very fine condition from different dies



178	 temp. al-Saffah / ’Abd al Rahman b. Habib, 
Governor of North Africa, Silver Dirham of 
Umayyad type, Ifriqiya 134h, 2.79g (date not 
recorded in Lowick).  Good very fine and extremely 
rare.	 £3000-3500

179	 temp. al-Saffah, Silver Dirham, Ardashir Khurra 
134h, 2.90g (A 211). Good extremely fine.	 £200-250

180	 temp. al-Saffah, Silver Dirham, Ardashir Khurra 
135h, 2.93g (A 211). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

181	 temp. al-Saffah, Silver Dirham, Dimashq 135h, 2.76g 
(A 211).  Good very fine, toned and rare.	 £400-500

182	 temp. al-Saffah / al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, 
Ardashir Khurra 136h, 2.95g (A 211). Extremely 
fine. 	 £150-200

183	 temp. al-Mansur b. Muhammad (136-158h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint, 139h, three pellets in field, 4.27g 
(A 212; Bern 52). Struck from a rusty obverse die, 
extremely fine and scarce.	 £300-350

184	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 140h, 
4.24g (A 212; Bern 51). Good very fine.	 £250-300

185	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 142h, 
4.27g (A 212; Bern 51). Extremely fine.	 £300-350

186	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 144h, 
4.24g (A 212; Bern 51). Lustrous, good extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

187	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 145h, 
4.25g (A 212; Bern 51). Minor scratch in obverse 
field, otherwise extremely fine.	 £300-350

188	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 147h, 
4.24g (A 212; Bern 51).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

    

189	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinars (2), no mint, 148h, 
4.27g, 151h, 4.23g (A 212; Bern 51). Both good very 
fine.  (2)	 £450-550

190	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 152h, 
4.24g (A 212; Bern 51). Extremely fine.	 £300-350



191	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 154h, 
4.17g (A 212; Bern 51). Good very fine.	 £200-250

192	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 156h, 
4.19g (A 212; Bern 51). Good very fine.	 £250-300

193	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 157h, 
4.26g (A 212; Bern 51). Lustrous, good extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

194	 temp. al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, no mint, 158h, 4.25g 
(A 212; Bern 51). Good extremely fine.	 £350-400

195	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, Junday Sabur 
138h, 2.87g (A 213). Very fine.	 £120-150

196	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, Istakhr 139h, 
2.87g (Lowick 2052).  Very fine and rare.	 £200-250

197	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, Istakhr 139h, 
2.87g (A 213). Good very fine, rare.	 £250-300

198	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, Arminiya 143h, 
2.94g (Lowick 657).  Very fine.	 £100-120

199	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, Arminiya 143h, 
2.90g (A 213). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

200	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, Arminiya 144h, 
2.86g (Lowick 658).  About very fine.	 £100-120

201	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, al-Hashimiya 
145h, 2.90g (A 213). Good extremely fine and very 
rare. 	 £400-500

202	 temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, Arminiya 147h, 
2.74g (Lowick 663).  Very fine.	 £120-150

203	 Anonymous, temp. al-Mansur, Silver Dirham, 
Madinat al-Salam 147h, 2.84g (Lowick 1165).  
Extremely fine, a very rare date and an even rarer type 
for the mint.	 £6000-8000 
 

When the caliph al-Mansur opened the Abbasid mint in his 
new capital Madinat al-Salam (Baghdad) in the year 146h, he 
continued to employ the “Damascus” style of calligraphy that 
had been used on his Dirham coinage of al-Hashimiya in 145h.  
This coin confirms that the Madinat al-Salam mint changed 
its calligraphic style from that of Damascus to that of al-Kufa 
at some time early in the year 147h.  This change illustrates 
a cultural shift in the Abbasid caliphate, leaving behind the 
Syrian coinage style of the Umayyads for that of the Iraqi east.  
The date 147h is very rarely encountered from Madinat al-
Salam.  Lowick records only one example of this Damascus type 
known to him through a single “unpublished” photograph, 
and this is the first example seen by the cataloguer.



204	 al-Mahdi as heir / al-Hasan, Silver Dirham, 
Arran 155h, 2.81g (Lowick 763).  Very fine and 
rare.	 £150-200

205	 temp. al-Mahdi (158-196h), Gold Dinar, no mint, 
159h, 4.22g (A 214; Bern 51). Good very fine.	 £250-300

   

206	 temp. al-Mahdi, Gold Dinars (2), no mint, 160h, 
3.99g, 161h, 4.27g (A 214; Bern 51).  Fine and 
extremely fine.  (2)	 £400-450

207	 temp. al-Mahdi, Gold Dinar, no mint, 162h, 4.06g 
(A 214; Bern 51). Good very fine.	 £250-300

208	 temp. al-Mahdi, Gold Dinar, no mint, 164h, pellet 
in field, 4.28g (A 214; Bern 51). Hairline graffiti in 
obverse field, otherwise extremely fine.	 £300-350

209	 temp. al-Mahdi, Gold Dinar, no mint, 165h, 4.21g 
(A 214; Bern 51). Extremely fine.	 £300-350

   

210	 temp. al-Mahdi, Gold Dinars (2), no mint, 166h, 
3.96g, 167h, 4.26g (A 214; Bern 51).  Very fine and 
good very fine.  (2)	 £450-500

211	 temp. al-Mahdi, Gold Dinars (3), no mint, 167h, 
pellet in legend, 4.06g, 168h, 4.25g, and 169h, 
4.22g (A 214; Bern 51). Generally very fine, the 
second better.  (3)	 £600-800

212	 al-Mahdi, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya 166h, 2.35g 
(Lowick 295).  Good fine.	 £80-100

213	 temp. al-Mahdi, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya, 167h, 
2.85g (A 214). Fair.	 £80-120

214	 temp. al-Mahdi, Copper Fals, Ardashir Khura, 
167h, 2.65g (A A216). Very fine, scarce.	 £100-150

215	 temp. al-Rashid (170-193h), Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Misr), 170h, citing ‘Ali, Governor in Egypt, 4.17g 
(A 218.6; Bern 63). Extremely fine.	 £250-300

216	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 
170h, M in field citing Musa, Governor in Egypt, 
4.09g (A 218.7; Bern 64).  Fine.	 £150-200

217	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Madinat 
al-Salam), 171h, rev naming al-Rashid as Amir 
al-Mu’minin in field, 4.08g (A 218.1; Bern 58b). 
Slightly clipped as is usual, very fine and very 
rare.	 £2500-3000



218	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Madinat 
al-Salam), 172h (A 218.2; Bern 51). Very fine, 
scarce.	 £200-250

219	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 172h, 
citing Musa, Governor in Egypt, 4.14g (A 218.7; 
Bern 65). Scratches in the reverse field, good very 
fine.	 £250-300

220	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 177h, 
citing Ja’far, 4.18g (A 218.11; Bern 69). Hairline 
graffiti, otherwise good very fine.	 £300-350

221	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 178h, 
citing Ja’far, 4.23g (A 218.11; Bern 69). Good very 
fine, scarce.	 £300-350

222	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 180h, 
citing Ja’far, 4.18g (A 218.11; Bern 69). Very 
fine.	 £200-250

223	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 181h, 
citing Ja’far, 4.22g (A 218.11; Bern 69). Very 
fine.	 £200-250

224	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 182h, 
citing Ja’far, 4.13g (A 218.11; Bern 69). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

  
225	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinars (2), no mint 

(Madinat al Salam), both with double marginal 
legend citing al-Amin, son of the caliph, 182h, 
4.28g, 184h, 4.20g (A 218.3; Bern 75).  Very fine and 
good very fine.  (2)	 £400-450

226	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 184h, 
citing Ja’far, 4.24g (A 218.11; Bern 69). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

227	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint, without 
name of symbol, 4.23g (A -; Bern 51). Scratches on 
reverse, otherwise good very fine, scarce.	 £200-250

228	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr) 
186h, citing Ja’far, 4.18g (A 218.11; Bern 69). About 
extremely fine.	 £250-300

   

229	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinars (2), no mint, 186h, 
4.10g, 190h, citing al-Rashid as li’l-khalifa, 4.23g 
(A -, 218.13; Bern 51, 73). First clipped, very fine, the 
second very fine.  (2)	 £250-300

230	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint, 191h, initial 
R, 4.23g (A 218.5; Bern 72). Hairline scratch on the 
reverse, otherwise extremely fine, scarce.	 £250-300 
 

Album interprets the letter R as the mint Rafiqa whereas 
Bernardi, perhaps more convincingly, suggests it stands for 
Rashid and lists the coin alongside the issue with the initial 
H for Harun.



237	 al-Amin, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 195h, rev li’l 
khalifa al-Amin in field, 4.23g (A 220.2; Bern 76). 
Slight scuff, good extremely fine.	 £300-350

238	 al-Amin, Gold Dinar, no mint (Madinat al-
Salam), 195h, rabi Allah in field, and al-Abbas, 
pellet below al-Abbas, 4.25g (A 220.6; Bern 79). 
Extremely fine.	 £350-400

239	 al-Amin, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 196h, rev li’l 
khalifa al-Amin in field, 4.22g (A 220.2; Bern 76). 
About extremely fine.	 £250-300

240	 al-Ma’mun ‘Abd Allah (194-218h), Gold Dinar, 
no mint (Misr), li’l khalifa al-Ma’mun, and citing 
Abbad governor of Egypt, 197h, 4.23g (A 222.2; 
Bern 83). Well struck, good extremely fine and 
scarce.	 £350-400

241	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Iraq), 198h, 
4.20g (A 222.14A; Bern 51). Very fine and 
scarce.	 £200-250

242	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 198h, al-
Imam al-Ma’mun, and citing al-Abbas Governor 
of Egypt, 4.28g (A 222.3; Bern 84). Good very fine, 
scarce.	 £250-300

231	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 
192h, citing al-Rashid as li’l-khalifa, 4.23g (A 218.13; 
Bern 73). Crimped, extremely fine.	 £250-300

232	 temp. al-Rashid, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 
192h, citing al-Rashid as li’l-khalifa, 4.21g (A 
218.13; Bern 73). Some scrapes, otherwise good 
very fine.	 £250-300

233	 al-Rashid, Silver Dirham, Ifriqiya 171h, 2.75g 
(Lowick 347 var).  Good very fine, rare.	 £150-200

234	 al-Rashid, Silver Dirham, Madinat Jayy 172h, 
2.89g (Lowick 1578).  Crimped, good very fine and 
very rare.	 £150-200

235	 temp. al-Rashid, heir al-Amin, Silver Dirham, 
Madinat al-Salam 179h, 2.95g (Lowick 1320); al-
Amin as heir / Governor Muhammad b. Yahya, 
Silver Dirham, al-Muhammadiya 180h, 2.76g (A 
219.12). Very fine and good very fine, rare.  (2)	 £150-200

236	 al-Amin (193-198h), Gold Dinar, no mint 
(Madinat al-Salam), 194h, rabi Allah in field, and 
al-Abbas, 3.88g (A 220.6; Bern 78). Fine.	 £120-150



    

249	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinars (2), al-‘Iraq 202h, 3.61g, 
203h, 3.97g, rev lillah and dhu’l-riyasatayn in the 
field (A 222.12; Bern 103). Clipped, about very fine.  
(2)	 £250-300

250	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinars (2), no mint, 203h, lillah, 
dhu’l-riyasatayn, 4.02g (A 222.12; Bern 100); and 
al-Maghrib (Misr) 203h, lillah Tahir and al-Sari, 
4.02g (A type 222; Bern 94De). Fine and very fine.  
(2)	 £250-300

251	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, al-Maghrib (Misr) 203h, 
citing lillah Tahir and al-Sari, 4.25g (A type 222; 
Bern 94De). Extremely fine.	 £300-350

252	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Madinat al-
Salam), 204h, Lillah, 4.09g (A 222.14; Bern 109). 
Some deposit, fine.	 £250-300

253	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Madinat al-
Salam), 205h, 4.06g (A 222.14; Bern 109). About 
very fine.	 £200-250

254	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, al-Maghrib (Misr) 205h, 
citing lillah Tahir and Muhammad b. al-Sari, 
4.25g (A 222.8; Bern 95). Good very fine.	 £250-300

255	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, al-Maghrib (Misr) 206h, 
citing lillah Tahir and Muhammad b. al-Sari, 4.18g 
(A 222.8; Bern 95). About very fine, rare.	 £200-250

243	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 199h, 
citing dhu’l al-riyasatayn al-Fadl, vizier, and 
(a)l-Muttalib [sic] Governor of Egypt, 4.22g (A 
222.5; Bern 86). “X” and minor abrasion to reverse, 
otherwise extremely fine and rare.	 £300-350

244	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Iraq/al-Jazira), 
199h, rev lillah and dhu’l-riyasatayn in the field, 
3.91g (A 222.12; Bern 100, date not listed). Fine, 
scarce.	 £150-200

245	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Madinat al-
Salam), 200h, rev lillah and dhu’l-riyasatayn in 
the field, 4.23g (A 222.12; Bern 100). Reverse outer 
legend weak in places, good very fine.	 £250-300

246	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Wasit?), 200h, 
obv al-Hassan, brother of the vizier al-Fadl and 
ayn in the field, rev lillah and dhu’l-riyasatayn 
in the field, 4.17g (A 222.13; Bern 102). Very fine, 
scarce.	 £200-250

247	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, Misr 201h, obv al-Sari, 
Governor of Egypt in the field, rev lillah Tahir, 
dhu’l yaminayn in the field, 4.23g (A 222.7 var; 
Bern 89De). Small surface dig in lower reverse field, 
extremely fine.	 £300-350

248	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, al-‘Iraq 201h, lillah and 
dhu’l-riyasatayn, ain below mint, 4.17g (A 222.12; 
Bern 106). Very fine, rare.	 £200-250



    

256	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinars (2), no mint (Misr), 
206h, citing li’l khalifa al-Ma’mun and’Ubayd 
Allah b. al-Sari, 4.18g (A 222.9; Bern 96); and no 
mint (Madinat al-Salam), 206h, 4.14g (A 222.14; 
Bern 109). Both very fine and scarce.  (2)	 £300-350

    

257	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinars (2), reform type, no 
mint, 207h, 3.78g (A 222.15; Bern 116); and standard 
type, no mint (Misr), 208h, citing li’l khalifa al-
Ma’mun and’Ubayd Allah b. al-Sari, 4.19g (A222.9; 
Bern 96). Very fine and fine.  (2)	 £350-400

258	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 210h, 
citing li’l khalifa al-Ma’mun and’Ubayd Allah 
b. al-Sari, 4.23g (A 222.9; Bern 96).  Extremely 
fine.	 £300-350

259	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, no mint (Misr), 213h, 
citing li’l khalifa al-Ma’mum, 4.19g (A 222.11; 
Bern 82). Crude strike, about extremely fine.	 £250-300

  

260	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinars (2), reform type, Misr 
214h, 4.21g, 218h, 3.79g (A 222.11; Bern 117De). About 
very fine, some clipping, scarce.  (2)	 £350-400

261	 al-Ma’mun, Gold Dinar, reform type, Misr 217h 
(A 222A; Bern 116De). Good very fine.	 £300-350

262	 al-Ma’mun, Silver Dirham, al-Muhammadiya, 196h, 
citing al-Fadl, 2.84g (A 222). Very fine.	 £70-90

263	 temp. al-Ma’mun, Silver Dirhams (2), Naysabur 
197h, obv margin ‘Abd Allah at 6 o’clock, rev field 
Dhu’l-Riyasatayn, 2.84g (A 2332), and Ma’din al-
Shash 199h, obv field al-mashriq, 2.62g (Lowick 
2744).  Both very fine or better.  (2)	 £120-150

264	 al-Ma’mun, Silver Dirham, al-Basra, 199h, 2.90g 
(A 222). Some deposit, otherwise very fine.	 £120-150

265	 temp. al-Ma’mun, Silver Dirham, Naysabur 203h, 
obv field al-mashriq, rev field Dhu’l-Riyasatayn, 
3.29g (Lowick 2349).  Good very fine and very 
rare.	 £250-300

266	 Ghassan, Silver Dirham, Madinat Zaranj 204h, 
rev field lillah/-/Ghassan/bakh, 2.47g (Lowick 2489 
var).  About very fine and very rare.	 £200-250

267	 al-Ma’mun, Silver Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 
204h, rev field li’l-khalifa al-Ma’mun/-/Hamid, 2.95g 
(Lowick 1440); temp. al-Ma’mun, Silver Dirham, 
Madinat al-Salam 207h, 2.93g (Lowick 1457). Very 
fine and extremely fine.  (2)	 £150-200



268	 temp. al-Ma’mun, Silver Dirham, Fars 208h, 2.86g 
(Lowick 2046).  Extremely fine, very rare.	 £200-250

269	 Copper Fals, no mint, 19xh, 3.72g. Very fine, 
rare.	 £150-200

270	 al-Mu’tasim (218-227h), Gold Dinar, Misr 224h, 
4.08g (A 225; Bern 151De). Good very fine.	 £250-300

271	 al-Mu’tasim, Gold Dinar, San’a’ 224h, 4.13g 
(Bern 151El; A 225).  Slightly crimped, about very 
fine.	 £300-400

272	 al-Mu’tasim, Gold Dinar, al-Muhammadiya 
225h, 4.08g (A 225; Bern 151Mh). Slightly clipped, 
some scratches, very fine and rare.	 £350-400

273	 al-Mutawakkil (232-247h), Gold Dinar, Misr 
233h, 4.22g (A 229; Bern 155De). About extremely 
fine.	 £250-300

274	 al-Mutawakkil, Gold Dinar, Makka 234h, 4.11g 
(Album 229.1 for type but an unrecorded mint 
and date for the caliph). About fine, ex-mount, 
extremely rare.	 £5000-7000 
 

The worn condition of this coin suggests a long period of 
wear by previous owners who probably valued it highly for 
the religious significance of its mint name.	  
ex Baldwin’s Islamic Coin Auction 16, 20 October 2009, lot 285

275	 al-Mutawakkil, Gold Dinar, Basra 235h, 4.27g (A 
229; Bern 155Je). Good very fine, scarce.	 £350-400

276	 al-Mutawakkil, Gold Dinar, citing heir al-
Mu’tazz, Misr 241h, 4.24g (A 229.3; Bern 158De). 
Extremely fine, scarce.	 £250-300

277	 al-Mutawakkil, Gold Dinar, citing heir al-
Mu’tazz, Misr 243h, 4.09g (A 229.3; 158De). 
Very fine, scarce.	 £200-250

278	 al-Mutawakkil, Gold Dinar, citing heir al-
Mu’tazz, Misr 244h, 4.21g (A 229.3; 158De). 
Very fine, scarce.	 £200-250

279	 al-Mutawakkil, Gold Dinar, reduced size, Misr 
247h, 4.16g (A 229.4; Bern 0423De). Slightly 
crimped, very fine and rare.	 £400-500



280	 al-Mutawakkil, Silver Dirham, Surra man ra’a 
235h, 2.97g (A 230.1). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

281	 al-Mutawakkil, Silver Dirham, al-Shash 246h, 3.07g 
(A 230.3). Edge weakness, good very fine.	 £120-150

282	 al-Mutawakkil, Silver Dirham, Marw 246h, 
3.36g (A 230.3). Extremely fine.	 £120-150

283	 al-Musta’in (248-251h), Gold Dinar, Misr 248h, 
4.22g (A 233.1; Bern 160De). Minor edge knocks, 
good very fine, rare.	 £300-350

284	 al-Musta’in, Gold Dinar, Surra man Ra’a 248h, 
first type with caliph’s name only, 4.26g (A 233.1; 
Bern 160Jc, one recorded).  Very fine and extremely 
rare.	 £4000-5000

285	 al-Musta’in, Gold Dinar, Misr 249h, citing heir 
al-Abbas, 4.20g (A 233.2; Bern 161De). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

286	 al-Musta’in, Gold Dinar, Misr 250h, citing heir 
al-Abbas, 4.20g (A 233.2; Bern 161De). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

287	 al-Musta’in, Silver Dirham, Madinat al-Salam, 
249h, 2.94g (A 234). Good very fine.	 £70-90

288	 al-Mu’tazz (251-255h), Gold Dinar, Misr 253h, 
4.23g (A 235.1; Bern 162De). Unusual die flaws on 
obverse, softly struck, extremely fine.	 £250-300

289	 al-Mu’tazz, Gold Dinar, Marw 253h, 4.22g (A 235.1; 
Bern 162Pn).  Extremely fine.	 £300-350

290	 al-Muhtadi, Gold Dinar, al-Ahwaz 255h, 4.19g 
(A 237l; Bern 165Nd).  Good very fine and very 
rare. 	 £2000-2500

291	 al-Mu’tamid (256-279h), Gold Dinar, Madinat al-
Salam 258h, citing heir Ja’far, 4.21g (A 239; Bern 
173Jh). Good very fine.	 £250-300



297	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, Samarqand 270h, 
citing al-Muwaffaq, 4.25g (A 239; Bern 177Qe).  
Small dig in central legend on the obverse, otherwise 
good very fine.	 £300-350

298	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, al-Kufa 271h, citing 
al-Muwwafaq and with the laqab of Sa’id b. 
Makhlad, 4.17g (A 239; Bern 179Jg).  Small dig 
below central legend on the reverse, otherwise good 
very fine and very rare.	 £800-1000

299	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, Samarqand 271h, 
citing al-Muwaffaq, 4.06g (A 239; Bern 177Qe). 
Full flan, very fine.	 £300-500

300	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinars (2), Samarqand 272h, 
275h, citing al-Muwaffaq, 4.15g, 4.03g (A 239; 
Bern 177Qe). Crude strikes, both about very fine.  
(2)	 £350-400

301	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, reduced weight, San’a’ 
275h, citing al-Muwaffaq and Ahmad, 2.89g (A 239; 
Bern 185El). About very fine, scarce.	 £150-200

302	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, reduced weight, San’a’ 
277h, citing al-Muwaffaq and Ahmad, 2.89g (A 239; 
Bern 185El). Good very fine, scarce.	 £250-300

292	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinars (2), Misr 259h, 260h, 
citing Ja’far, 4.14g, 4.18g (A 239; Bern 173De). 
About very fine and good very fine.  (2)	 £400-500

293	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, Misr 263h, citing Ja’far, 
4.11g (A 239; Bern 173De). Very fine.	 £200-250

294	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, Surra man Ra’a 266h, 
citing al-Mufawwid as heir, 3.87g (Bern 175Jc; 
A 239.2).  Good very fine and very rare, date not 
recorded by Bernardi.  	 £2500-3000

295	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, al-Kufa 270h citing 
caliph’s brother al-Muwaffaq, 3.93g (Bern 178Jg; 
A 239.6).  Good very fine, very rare. 	 £1500-2000

296	 al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, al-Ahwaz 270h, citing 
al-Muwaffaq, 4.00g (A 239.6; Bern 178Nd). 
Slightly crimped, good very fine.	 £250-300



   

303	 al-Mu’tamid, Silver Dirham, Banjhir 260h, 3.79g 
(A 240.10); Saffarid (First Dynasty), Ya’qub b. al-
Layth (247-265h), Silver Dirham, Banjhir 260h, 3.03g 
(A 1401.1). Fine and good fine, scarce.  (2)	 £150-200

304	 al-Mu’tamid, Silver Dirham, Balkh, 270h, with 
al-Muwaffaq, 2.95g (A 240). Split, otherwise very 
fine.	 £150-200

305	 al-Mu’tamid, Silver Dirham, al-Ahwaz, 274h, 
2.92g (A 239.37). Very fine, scarce.	 £100-150

306	 al-Mu’tamid, Silver Dirham, Fars, 274h, 3.00g 
(A 239). Very fine.	 £50-70

307	 al-Mu’tadid (279-289h), Yemeni Coinage, Gold 
Dinar, reduced weight, San’a’ 280h, 2.92g (A 
1056/241; Bern 211El). Good very fine.	 £250-300

308	 al-Mu’tadid, Silver Dirham, al-Basra, 281h, 2.85g 
(A 242). About very fine.	 £150-200

309	 al-Muktafi (289-295h), Gold Dinar, Misr 294h, 
4.17g (A 243; Bern 226De). Edge marks, about 
extremely fine, scarce.	 £300-350

310	 al-Muktafi, Gold Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 295h, 
4.22g (A 243; Bern 226Jh). Lustrous, good extremely 
fine and scarce.	 £500-700

311	 al-Muktafi, Silver Dirham, Ras al-In, 291h, 3.57g 
(A 244). Very fine.	 £150-200

312	 al-Muktafi, Silver Dirham, al-Mawsil 292h, 2.67g 
(A 244.1); al-Muqtadir (295-320h), Silver Dirham, 
al-Basra 298h, 3.29g (A 246.2). Both very fine.  
(2)	 £150-200

313	 al-Muqtadir (295-320h), Gold Dinar, Madinat al-
Salam 296h, 3.75g (A 245.1; Bern 237Jh). Good very 
fine, rare.	 £350-400

314	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Misr 299h, 4.07g (A 245.2; Bern 242De). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

315	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Dimashq 301h, 4.21g (A 245.2; Bern 242Ge). Good 
very fine and rare.  	 £1200-1500

316	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-
‘Abbas, Misr 301h, 3.26g (A 245.2; Bern 242De). 
Good extremely fine.	 £250-300



323	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Misr 312h, 4.19g (A 245.2; Bern 242De). Good very 
fine.	 £200-250

324	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, San’a’ 313h, 1.91g 
(A 245; Bern 241El). Very fine.	 £200-250

325	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, al-Ahwaz 317h, 3.58g 
(A 245.2; Bern 242Nd). Good very fine. 	 £200-250

326	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Misr 317h, 3.99g (A 245.2; Bern 242De).  About 
extremely fine. 	 £200-250

327	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
al-Ahwaz 318h, 4.18g (A 245.2; Bern 242Nd), 
Extremely fine.  	 £200-250

328	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Tustar min al-Ahwaz 318h, 4.35g (A 245.2; Bern 
242Ne). Very fine.  	 £200-250

317	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Misr 302h (A 245.2; Bern 242De). Good extremely 
fine.	 £250-300

318	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (2), with heir Abu’l-
‘Abbas, Misr 304h, 4.01g, Madinat al-Salam, 
305h, 4.53g (A 245.2; Bern 242De, 242Jh). Both 
good very fine.  (2)	 £500-700

319	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-
‘Abbas, Madinat al-Salam 306h, 4.91g (A 245.2; 
Bern 242Jh). About extremely fine.	 £300-350

320	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas. 
al-Muhammadiya 306h, 4.16g (A 245.2; Bern 
242Mn).  Weakly struck in parts, otherwise good very 
fine.	 £400-450

321	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-
‘Abbas, Madinat al-Salam 307h, 4.40g (A 245.2; 
Bern 242Jh). About extremely fine.	 £300-350

322	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Qumm 311h, 4.79g (A 245.2; Bern 242Mn), Uneven 
strike as usual, good very fine and rare.	 £500-700



329	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Mah al-Kufa 318h, 3.96g (A 245.2; Bern 242Mr). 
Crudely struck, good very fine and rare.	 £300-350

330	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, without heir, possibly a 
Ziyarid issue, Hamadhan 319h, 3.96g (A -; Bern -).  
Good very fine, rare.	 £500-700

331	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Misr 319h, 4.27g (A 245.2; Bern 237De). Good very 
fine.	 £150-200

332	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Tustar Min al-Ahwaz 320h, 4.38g (A 245.2; Bern 
242Ne). Good very fine.	 £200-250

333	 al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 
Suq min al-Ahwaz 320h, 4.42g (A 245.2; Bern 
242Nf). Good very fine.	 £200-250

334	 al-Muqtadir, Silver Dirham, Ardabil, 298h, 3.84g 
(A 246). Fair, scarce.	 £100-150

335	 al-Muqtadir, Silver Dirham, Harran, 299h, 2.55g 
(A 246). Very fine.	 £200-300

336	 al-Muqtadir, Silver Dirham, Amid, 302h, 2.96g 
(A 246). Fine, scarce.	 £150-200

337	 al-Muqtadir, Silver Dirham, al-Musel, 307h, 
2.75g (A 246). Mint not struck up, very fine and 
scarce.	 £150-200

338	 al-Muqtadir, Silver Dirhams (2), Arrajan 309h, 
3.17g, Jannaba 313h, 2.99g (A 246.2). Both very 
fine, first rare.  (2)	 £120-150

339	 al-Muqtadir, Silver Dirhams (2), Nasibin, 313h, 
320h (A 246). Fine to very fine.  (2)	 £200-300

340	 al-Muqtadir, Silver Dirham, Hulwan 318h, 3.09g 
(A 246.2); al-Radi (322-329h), Silver Dirham, Mah 
al-Kufa 32(3?)h, 3.12g (A 255.1). Good very fine and 
about very fine. (2)	 £150-200



347	 al-Radi, Gold Dinar, Misr 323h, 4.60g (A 254.1; 
Bern 285De). Well struck, good extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

348	 al-Radi, Gold Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 324h, 3.30g 
(A 254.1; Bern 285Nf). Very fine.	 £200-250

349	 al-Radi, Gold Dinar, Tustar Min al-Ahwaz 324h, 
2.25g (A 254.1; Bern 285Ne). Very fine.	 £200-250

350	 al-Radi, Gold Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 325h, 4.08g (A 
254.1; Bern 285Nf). About extremely fine.	 £250-300

351	 al-Radi, Gold Dinar, Misr 325h, 4.50g (A 254.1; 
Bern 285De).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

352	 al-Radi, Gold Dinar, Misr 327h, 4.22g (A 254.1; 
Bern 285De). Uneven strike, otherwise good very 
fine.	 £250-300

341	 Abbasid Governor Ahmad b. Qudam, Silver 
Dirham, Sijistan 307h, 3.44g (A 1409). Very fine 
and very rare.	 £300-350 
 

This coin was struck in the period between the Saffarid First 
and Second Dynasties. 

342	 al-Qahir (320-322h), Gold Dinar, al-Ahwaz 321h, 
4.91g (A 250.1; Bern 275Nd). On a heavy flan, 
mauve patina, good very fine and rare.	 £350-400

343	 al-Qahir, Gold Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 321h, 
3.71g (A 250.1; Bern 275Jh). Marginal weakness but 
uncirculated, rare.	 £350-400

344	 al-Qahir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-Qasim, 
al-Ahwaz 322h, 4.22g (A 252; Bern 278Nd). 
Extremely fine.	 £250-300

345	 al-Qahir, Gold Dinar, with heir Abu’l-Qasim, 
Suq al-Ahwaz 322h, 3.90g (A 252; Bern 278Nf). 
About extremely fine.	 £250-300

346	 al-Radi (322-329h), Gold Dinar, Tustar min al-
Ahwaz 322h, 4.13g (A 254.1; Bern 285Ne). Some 
weakness, extremely fine.	 £250-300



353	 al-Radi, Silver Dirham, Nasibin, 323h, 2.94g 
(A 255). About extremely fine.	 £150-200

354	 al-Radi / heir al-Fadl, Silver Donative Dirham, 
al-Basra 328h, 3.46g (A 254.2). Very fine and very 
rare	 £500-700

355	 al-Muttaqi (329-333h), Gold Dinar, with 
Hamdanid Amirs Sayf and Nasir al-Dawla, 
Madinat al-Salam 331h, 4.29g (A 260; Bern 312Jh). 
Good extremely fine and rare.	 £500-700

356	 al-Mustakfi (333-334h), Gold Dinar, Madinat 
al-Salam 333h, citing al-Muzaffar and Tuzun, as 
Abu’l-Wafa, rev li’l-khalifa in lower field, 4.30g 
(A 264; Bern 335Jh). Slightly crimped, extremely fine 
and very rare.	 £2500-3000

Spanish Umayyad

357	 ‘Abd al-Rahman II (206-238h), Silver Dirham, al-
Andalus, 210h, 2.64g (A 342.1). Very fine.	 £100-150

358	 ‘Abd al-Rahman III (300-350h), Gold Dinar, al-
Andalus 333h, 3.72g (A 348; Vives 333). Uneven 
strike, about very fine and rare.	 £600-800

359	 al-Hakam II (350-366h), Gold Dinar, Madinat 
al-Zahra 359h, 4.92g (A 351; Vives 467). Very fine, 
scarce.	 £500-700

Kings of Murcia

360	 Muhammad b. Sa’ad (542-567h), Gold Dinar, 
Murcia 552, 3.93g (A 407; Vives 1947). Good very 
fine.	 £1500-1800

Almorabitun Partisans

361	 Anonymous, Gold Dinar, Almoravid style, 
without mintname, 553/5h, 3.85g (A 405).  Three 
piercings, very fine and very rare.	 £400-500



Castille, Alfonso VIII

362	 Alfonso VIII (570-615h), Gold Dinar or 
Maravedi, Toledo 1249 Safar, 3.83g (cf Vives 
2019ff).  Extremely fine.	 £1200-1500

Aghlabid

363	 Ziyadat Allah (201-223h), Gold Dinars (3), no 
mint, 207h, with mint official Masrur, 4.14g, 213h, 
3.99g, 217h, 4.16g (A 438; Bern 124). Generally 
crimped, fine.  (3)	 £500-700

364	 al-Aghlab (223-226h), Gold Dinar, no mint, 
224h, 4.18g (A 441; Bern 125). About very fine, 
scarce.	 £250-300

365	 Ahmad (242-249h), Gold Dinar, no mint, 243h, 
4.23g (A 444; Bern 131). Very fine.	 £250-300

366	 Ahmad, Gold Dinar, no mint, 244h, citing mint 
official Dadi, 4.20g (A 444; Bern 132). Very 
fine.	 £250-300

367	 Ahmad, Gold Dinar, no mint, 244h, citing mint 
official Dadi, 4.26g (A 444; Bern 132). Very 
fine.	 £250-300

368	 Ahmad, Gold Dinar, no mint, 246h, 4.21g (A 444; 
Bern 131). Very fine.	 £250-300

369	 Ahmad, Gold Dinar, no mint, 247h, citing mint 
official Dadi, 4.25g (A 444; Bern 132).  Good very 
fine.	 £300-350

370	 Muhammad II (250-261h), Gold Dinar, no mint, 
252h, 4.17g (A 446; Bern 134). Good very 
fine.	 £250-300

371	 Muhammad II, Gold Dinars (3), no mint, 254h, 
4.10g, 256h, 4.17g, 257h, 4.19g (A 446; Bern 134).  
All about very fine.  (3)	 £500-700

372	 Muhammad II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 255h, 4.17g 
(A 446; Bern 134). Good very fine.	 £250-300

373	 Muhammad II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 257h, 4.17g 
(A 446; Bern 134). Good very fine, struck from a 
rusty die.	 £200-250

374	 Muhammad II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 262h, 4.19g 
(A 446; Bern 137, date not listed). Good very fine, 
scarce.	 £300-400



382	 Ibrahim II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 289h, 4.16g 
(A 447; Bern 138). Very fine.	 £180-220

383	 Ibrahim II, Gold ¼-Dinar, no mint, 267h, citing 
mint official Balagh, 1.03g (A 448; Bern 142). Good 
very fine.	 £180-220

384	 Ibrahim II, Gold ¼-Dinar, no mint, 26xh, citing 
mint official Balagh, 1.03g (A 448; Bern 142). Last 
digit of date not struck up, very fine.	 £150-180

Midrarid

385	 al-Shakir Muhammad b. al-Fath (321-347h), 
Gold Dinar, no mint (Sijilmasa) 337h, 4.05g 
(A 453).  Good very fine.	 £500-700

Almoravid

386	 Abu Bakr b. ‘Umar (448-480h), Gold Dinar, fine 
style, Sijilmasa 472h, 4.13g (A 461.2). Creased, good 
very fine.	 £500-700

387	 Abu Bakr, Gold Dinar, Sijilmasa (4)75h, 4.09g 
(A 461.2).  Good very fine.	 £600-800

375	 Ibrahim II (261-289h), Gold Dinar, no mint, 261h, 
citing mint official Sakir, 4.22g (A 447; Bern 140). 
Extremely fine.	 £300-400

376	 Ibrahim II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 262h, citing 
mint official Balagh, 4.15g (A 447; Bern 141, date 
not listed). Edge marks, very fine.	 £180-220

377	 Ibrahim II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 267h, citing 
mint official Balagh, 4.20g (A 447; Bern 141). Good 
very fine.	 £300-400

378	 Ibrahim II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 267h, citing 
mint official Balagh, 4.12g (A 447; Bern 141). Trace 
of mount, fine.	 £150-180

379	 Ibrahim II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 268h, 4.16g 
(A 447; Bern 138). Very fine.	 £180-220

380	 Ibrahim II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 268h, citing 
mint official Balagh, 4.17g (A 447; Bern 141). Well 
struck, very fine.	 £180-220

381	 Ibrahim II, Gold Dinar, no mint, 279h, 4.10g 
(A 447; Bern 138). Struck from rusty dies, edge 
shaved, otherwise very fine.	 £180-220



388	 Abu Bakr, Gold Dinar, fine style, Sijilmasa 479h, 
4.16g (A 461.2). Good very fine.	 £600-800

389	 ‘Ali b. Yusuf (500-537h), Gold Dinar, Aghmat 
501h, 3.93g (A 466.1).  Good very fine.	 £500-700

390	 ‘Ali b. Yusuf, Gold Dinar, Ighranata 509h, 3.90g 
(A 466.1).  Very slightly crimped, otherwise extremely 
fine.	 £800-1000

391	 ‘Ali b. Yusuf, Gold Dinar, Ishbiliya (Seville), 519h, 
3.89g (A 466.1). About extremely fine.	 £800-1000

392	 ‘Ali b. Yusuf, with heir Sir, Gold Dinar, 
Marrakesh, 527h, 4.17g (A 466.2). Extremely 
fine.	 £600-800

393	 ‘Ali b. Yusuf, with heir Sir, Gold Dinar, al-
Mariya 533h, 4.18g (A 466.2).  Good extremely 
fine.	 £800-1000

394	 ‘Ali b. Yusuf, with heir Tashufin, Gold Dinar, 
Madinat Fas 536h, 4.14g (A 466.3).  Extremely 
fine.	 £800-1000

395	 ‘Ali b. Yusuf, with heir Tashufin, Fractional 
Gold Dinar, pale gold with large copper content, 
rectangular cut, without date or mint, 3.06g 
(A 466.E).  Good very fine, rare.	 £300-350

396	 Ishaq b. ‘Ali (540-541h), Gold Dinar, Marakesh 
541h, 4.16g (A 474; H 435). Good extremely 
fine.	 £1500-1800

Al-Muwahhid

397	 Abu-Ya’qub Yusuf I (558-580h), Gold ½-Dinar, 
Marrakesh, undated, 2.30g (A 483; Haz 494).  
Good very fine, rare.	 £600-800

398	 Abu-Hafs ‘Umar al-Murtada (646-665h), Gold 
Dinar, no mint, undated, 4.56g (A 491; Haz 533).  
About extremely fine.	 £400-500



Hafsid

399	 Abu-Zakariya Yahya I (627-647h), Gold ½-Dinar, 
no mint, undated, 2.35g (A 500.1).  Good very 
fine.	 £300-350

400	 Abu-‘Abd Allah Muhammad I (647-675h), 
Gold ½-Dinar, no mint, undated, 2.36g (A 502).  
Extremely fine.	 £350-400

Merinid

401	 Anonymous, temp. Abu-Ya’qub Yusuf (685-
706h), Gold Dinar, Madinat Sabta, undated, 4.64g 
(A 524).  As struck, rare as such.	 £500-700

402	 Abu-‘Inan Faris (749-759h), Gold ½-Dinar, 
Madinat Fas, undated, 4.67g (A 531). Extremely 
fine.	 £500-700

Sa’dian Sharifs

403	 Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad (986-1012h), Gold Dinar, 
Laktawa 1004h, 4.50g (A 565.2).  Slightly crimped, 
good very fine.	 £600-800

Tulunid

404	 Ahmad b. Tulun (254-270h), Gold Dinar, Misr 268h, 
4.11g (A 661; Bern 191De). Very fine.	 £150-200

405	 Ahmad, Gold Dinar, Misr 269h, 4.25g (A 661; 
Bern 191De). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

406	 Ahmad, Gold Dinar, Misr 270h, 4.05g (A 661; 
Bern 191De). Edge pared, scrape in field, otherwise 
very fine.	 £150-180

407	 Khumarawayh b. Ahmad (270-282h), Gold 
Dinar, Misr 271h, 4.05g (A 664; Bern 193De). Full 
flan, extremely fine.	 £200-250

408	 Khumarawayh, Gold Dinar, Misr 273h, 4.20g 
(A 664; Bern 193De). A little double striking, 
otherwise extremely fine.	 £180-220

409	 Khumarawayh, Gold Dinar, al-Rafiqa 27xh, 
3.05g (A 664; Bern 193Hn). Legends not struck up, 
very fine.	 £150-200



410	 Khumarawayh, Gold Dinar, Misr 276h, 4.04g 
(A 664; Bern 193De). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

411	 Khumarawayh, Gold Dinar, Misr 277h, 3.82g (A 664; 
Bern 193De). Edge pared, very fine.	 £150-200

412	 Khumarawayh, Gold Dinar, Misr 277h, 4.10g (A 664; 
Bern 193De). Lightly creased, very fine.	 £150-200

413	 Khumarawayh, Gold Dinar, Misr 279h, 4.31g (A 664; 
Bern 193De). Very fine.	 £150-200

414	 Khumarawayh, Gold Dinar, Misr 282h, 4.17g (A 664; 
Bern 193De). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

415	 Harun b. Khumarawayh (283-292h), Gold Dinar, 
Misr 283h, 4.04g (A 667; Bern 215De). Very 
fine.	 £150-200

416	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Misr 285h, 4.12g (A 667; Bern 
215De). Edge pared, very fine.	 £150-200

417	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Dimashq 287h, 4.15g (A 667; 
Bern 215Ge). Extremely fine.	 £250-300

418	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Misr 287h, 4.19g (A 667; Bern 
215De). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

419	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Misr 287h, 4.18g (A 667; 
Bern 215De). Very fine.	 £150-200

420	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Dimashq 289h, 3.86g (A 667; 
Bern 215Ge). Weakly struck, otherwise good very 
fine.	 £180-220

421	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Misr 289h, 3.98g (A 667; 
Bern 215De). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

422	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Misr 290h, 4.01g (A 667; 
Bern 215De). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

423	 Harun, Gold Dinar, Misr 291h, 4.02g (A 667; 
Bern 215De). About extremely fine.	 £180-220



Ikhshidid

424	 Abu’l-Qasim b. al-Ikhshid Unujur (334-349h), 
Gold Dinar, Misr 335h(?), 3.44g (A 676). 
Fine.	 £80-100

425	 Abu’l-Qasim, Gold Dinar, Misr 341h, 3.81g 
(A 676). Double struck, very fine.	 £120-150

426	 Abu’l-Qasim, Gold Dinar, Misr 341h, 4.02g 
(A 676). Very fine.	 £150-200

427	 Abu’l-Qasim, Gold Dinar, Misr 341h, 4.22g 
(A 676). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

428	 Abu’l-Qasim, Gold Dinar, Filastin 345h, 3.57g 
(A 676). About very fine.	 £250-300

429	 ‘Ali b. al-Ikhshid (355-357h), Gold Dinar, Misr, 
date unclear, 3.73g (A 678). Double struck, very 
fine.	 £120-150

430	 ‘Ali b. al-Ikhshid, Gold Dinar, Filastin 353h, with 
K for Kafur, 3.15g (A 677). Very fine.	 £250-300

431	 Abu’l Misk Kufur (355-357h), Gold Dinar, 
Filastin 355h, 3.82g (A 680.1). Legends slightly 
double struck, very fine.	 £150-180

Crusaders

432	 Anonymous, in the style of the Fatimid Caliph 
al-Amir, Gold Bezant, no mint (Acre) undated 
c.1148-1187 AD, 3.60g (CCS 116/3).  Extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

Fatimid

433	 al-Mahdi ‘Ubayd Allah (297-322h), Gold Dinar, 
no mint, 315h or 325h, 4.17g (A 688A). Extremely 
fine, scarce.	 £800-1000

434	 al-Mahdi, Gold Dinar, no mint (Sijilmasa), 321h, 
4.16g (Nicol 102; A 688A).  Good very fine and 
rare.	 £600-800 

435	 al-Qa’im Muhammad (322-334h), Posthumous 
Gold Dinar, al-Qayrawan 335h, 4.13g (Nicol 148; 
A 691).  Very fine, rare.	 £500-700



436	 al-Mansur Isma’il (334-341h), Gold ¼-Dinar, al-
Mansuriya 341h, 1.01g (Nicol 222; A 695).  Very 
fine, rare.	 £400-500

437	 al-Mu’izz Ma’add (341-365h), Gold Dinar, al-
Mansuriya 342h, 4.04g (Nicol 388; A 697.1).  
Slightly clipped but a full even strike, very fine and 
very rare.	 £1500-2000

438	 al-Mu’izz Ma’add, Gold Dinar, al-Mansuriya 
343h, 4.05g (Nicol 391; A 697.1).  Full and well 
rounded strike, very fine.	 £250-300

439	 al-Mu’izz Ma’add, Gold Dinar, al-Mansuriya 
359h, 4.16g (Nicol 416; A 697.1).  Good very 
fine.	 £300-350

440	 al-Mu’izz Ma’add, Gold ¼-Dinar, al-Mansuriya 
360h, 1.02g (Nicol 420; A 698).  Good very fine, 
rare.	 £300-350

441	 al-Mu’izz Ma’add, Gold Dinar, Misr 364h, 4.15g 
(Nicol 370; A 697.1).  About uncirculated.	 £350-400

442	 al-‘Aziz Nizar (365-386h), Gold Dinar, al-
Mahdiya 366h, 4.13g (Nicol 798; A 703).  Good 
very fine.	 £300-350

443	 al-‘Aziz Nizar, Gold Dinar, al-Mansuriya 377h, 
4.17g (Nicol 758; A 703).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

444	 al-Hakim (386-411h), Gold Dinar, Misr 387h, 4.12g 
(Nicol 1073; A 709.2).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

445	 al-Hakim, Gold Dinar, Misr 388h, 4.16g (Nicol 
1078; A 709.2).  Good extremely fine.	 £350-400

446	 al-Hakim, Gold Dinar, Misr 393h, 4.16g (Nicol 
1079; A 709.2).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

447	 al-Hakim, Gold Dinar, Misr 400h, 4.22g (Nicol 
1086; A 709.2).  Good very fine.	 £300-350

448	 al-Hakim, Gold Dinar, without name of heir, 
Misr 404h, 4.21g (Nicol 1092; A 709.3).  Extremely 
fine.	 £300-350



449	 al-Hakim, Gold Dinar, with heir ‘Abd al-Rahman, 
Misr 404h, 4.09g (Nicol 1093; A 709.A).  Two 
scratches in lower obverse field, otherwise extremely 
fine.	 £250-300

450	 al-Hakim, Gold Dinar, Misr 410h, 4.14g (Nicol 
1103; A 709.A).  Good very fine.	 £250-300

451	 al-Zahir (411-427h), Posthumous Gold Dinar in 
the name of al-Hakim, al-Mansuirya 413h, 4.08g 
(Nicol 1185; A 709.A).  Good very fine and 
rare.	 £350-400

452	 al-Zahir, Posthumous Gold Dinar in the name of 
al-Hakim, al-Mahdiya 414h, 4.19g (Nicol 1260; 
A 709.A).  Good very fine, rare.	 £400-450

453	 al-Zahir, Posthumous Gold Dinar in the name of 
al-Hakim, Misr 416h, 4.17g (Nicol 1518; A 714.1).  
Good extremely fine.	 £300-350

454	 al-Zahir, Gold ¼-Dinar, al-Mansuriya 420h, 0.86g 
(Nicol -).  Extremely fine, very rare.	 £400-450

455	 al-Mustansir (427-487h), Gold Dinar, Tarablus 435h, 
4.05g (Nicol 1989; A 719.1).  Very fine.	 £250-300

456	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, Sur 439h, 4.16g 
(Nicol 1919; A 719.2).  Slightly crimped, good very 
fine.	 £300-350

457	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, Misr 447h, 4.27g (Nicol 
2130; A 719.A).  Extremely fine.	 £300-350

458	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, Misr 450h, 4.09g (Nicol 
2133; A 719.A).  Slightly irregular edge, otherwise 
brilliant uncirculated.	 £350-400

459	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, Misr 461h, 4.35g (Nicol 
2146; A 719.A).  Extremely fine. 	 £300-350

460	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, Tarablus 465h, 4.12g 
(Nicol 2016; A 719.A).  Good very fine and 
scarce. 	 £350-400



461	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, Misr 473h, 4.01g (Nicol 
2158; A 719.A).  Very slightly crimped, extremely 
fine. 	 £300-350

462	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 474h, 4.16g 
(Nicol 1679; A 719.2).  Good very fine. 	 £300-350

463	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 482h, 
4.59g (Nicol 1689; A 719.2).  Good extremely 
fine. 	 £350-400

464	 al-Mustansir, Gold Dinar, Misr 486h, 4.08g (Nicol 
2171; A 719.2).  Extremely fine, rare. 	 £400-450

465	 al-Musta’il (487-495h), Gold Dinar, al-
Iskandariya 491h, 4.35g (Nicol 2399; A 725.2).  
Extremely fine, rare. 	 £700-900

466	 al-Amir (495-524h), Gold Dinar, Misr 499h, 4.20g 
(Nicol 2517; A 729). A crude strike, about extremely 
fine. 	 £300-350

467	 al-Amir, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 505h, 4.29g 
(Nicol 2449; A 729). Small edge cut, otherwise good 
very fine. 	 £250-300

468	 al-Amir, Gold Dinar, al-Mu’izziya al-Qahira 
518h, 4.22g (Nicol 2559; A 729). Very fine and 
rare. 	 £500-700

469	 al-Amir, Gold ¼-Dinar, al-Mu’izziya al-Qahira 
518h, 1.00g (Nicol does not record this date for 
the mint; A 731 for type). Very fine and very 
rare.	 £600-800

470	 al-Hafiz (526-544h), Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 
528h, 3.94g (Nicol 2599; A 735.2). Good very 
fine. 	 £300-350

471	 al-Hafiz, Gold Dinar, Misr 529h, 4.12g (Nicol 
2618; A 735.2). Extremely fine. 	 £450-500

472	 al-Hafiz, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 535h, 4.30g 
(Nicol 2065; A 735.3). About extremely fine. 	 £350-400



473	 al-Hafiz, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 544h 4.15g 
(Nicol -; A 735.3). Good very fine. 	 £450-500

474	 al-Hafiz, Gold ¼-Dinar, Misr 5xxh, 0.92g (A 736). 
Flan crack and some border weakness, otherwise good 
very fine and rare. 	 £300-350

475	 al-Zafir (544-549h), Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 
547h, 4.66g (Nicol 2654; A 738).  Struck from rusty 
dies, about extremely fine, rare.	 £400-450

476	 al-Faiz (549-555h), Gold Dinar, Misr 551h, 4.30g 
(Nicol 2675; A 741).  Outer legend weakly struck, 
otherwise extremely fine and rare.	 £500-700

477	 al-Fa’iz, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 555h, 4.14g 
(Nicol 2671; A 741).  Crudely struck, good very fine, 
rare.	 £500-700

Ayyubid of Egypt and Syria

478	 al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf I (567-589h), Gold 
Dinar, al-Qahira 579h, 4.87g (Balog 39; A 785.2).  
Good very fine.	 £350-400

479	 al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf I, Gold Dinar, al-
Qahira 585h, 4.19g (Balog 45; A 785.2).  Extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

480	 al-‘Aziz ‘Uthman (589-595h), Gold Dinar, al-
Iskandariya 589h, 3.89g (Balog 191; SICA 6:943). 
Very fine. 	 £250-300

481	 al-‘Aziz ‘Uthman, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 590h, 
3.50g (Balog 185; A 794).  Extremely fine.	 £300-350

482	 al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I (595-615h), Gold Dinar, al-
Qahira 597h (type A), 3.64g (Balog 234). Very 
fine. 	 £250-300

483	 al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 
600h (type A), 5.02g (Balog 257; SICA 6:981-983). 
Very fine. 	 £250-300

484	 al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 600h, 
4.26g (A 801.1).  Crude, soft strike, extremely 
fine.	 £300-350

485	 al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 
611h (type A), 5.07g (date unrecorded by Balog; 
SICA 6 -). Good very fine and very rare. 	 £400-500



486	 al-Kamil Muhammad I (616-635h), Gold Dinar, 
al-Qahira 616h, 4.06g (Balog 364; A 811.1).  Good 
very fine.	 £350-400 

487	 al-Kamil Muhammad I, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 
626h, 3.86g (Balog 373; SICA 6:1067). Good very 
fine. 	 £200-250

488	 al-Kamil Muhammad I, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 
627h, 4.21g (Balog 374; SICA 6:1073). Slightly 
double struck very fine. 	 £200-250

489	 al-Kamil Muhammad I, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 
632h, 3.75g (Balog 379; SICA 6:1084). Hairline flan 
crack, otherwise good very fine. 	 £200-250

490	 al-‘Adil Sayf al-din Abu Bakr II (635-637h), 
Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 635h, 6.17g (Balog 504; A 818). 
Heavy weight issue, good very fine, rare.	 £350-400

491	 al-‘Adil Abu Bakr II, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 637h, 
2.84g (Balog 506; SICA 6:1101). Good very 
fine. 	 £300-350

492	 al-Salih Ayyub (637-647h), Gold Dinar, al-Qahira 
641h, 4.23g (Balog 521; SICA 6:1108). Good very 
fine. 	 £250-300

Bahri Mamluk

493	 al-Mansur ‘Ali (655-657h), Gold Dinar, al-
Qahira (657h), 5.68g (Balog Mamluk 18; SICA 6 -).  
Extremely fine and very rare.	 £800-1000

494	 al-Muzaffar Qutuz (657-658h), Gold Dinar, mint 
off flan 65xh, 4.36g (Balog 22 or 23; SICA 6:1157).  
Short flan, very fine and very rare.	 £600-800

495	 al-Zahir Baybars (658-676h), Gold Dinar, al-
Qahira 658/9h, 7.26g (A 880).  Struck off-centre, 
good very fine.	 £400-450 

496	 al-Zahir Baybars, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya 
67xh, 5.36g (A 880).  Extremely fine.	 £400-450 

497	 al-Zahir Baybars, Gold Dinar, Dimashq al-
Mahrusa, date off flan, 4.31g (A 880).  Good very 
fine and extremely rare.	 £2000-2500



498	 al-Zahir Baybars, Gold Dinar, al-Iskandariya, 
date off flan, 5.43g (SICA 6:1162). Extremely 
fine.	 £350-400

499	 al-Mansur Qala’un, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira, date 
off flan, 3.88g (Balog 116; SICA 6:1202). Extremely 
fine. 	 £400-500

500	 al-Mansur Qala’un, Gold Dinar (al-Iskandariya) 
(681?h), 6.39g (Balog 119; SICA 6:1190). Extremely 
fine. 	 £400-500

501	 al-Mansur Qala’un, Gold Dinar, Dimashq 68xh, 
6.22g (Balog 120 var; SICA 6:1195). Extremely 
fine. 	 £600-800

502	 al-Mansur Qala’un, Gold Dinar, Dimashq 682h, 
6.05g (Balog 120; A 893).  Small part flatly struck, 
otherwise good very fine.	 £500-700

503	 al-Mansur Qala’un, Gold Dinar, Dimashq 6(82?)
h, 3.70g (Balog 120 var; SICA 6:1197). Lustrous, 
about uncirculated. 	 £600-800

504	 al-‘Adil Kitbugha (696-696h), Gold Dinar, al-
Qahira, date off-flan, 5.92g (Balog 155; A 904).  
Good very fine, rare.	 £500-700

505	 al-‘Adil Kitbugha, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira (695h), 
3.70g (Balog 155; SICA 6:1208) . Good very 
fine. 	 £600-800

506	 al-Nasir Shihab al-din Ahmad (742-743h), Gold 
Dinar, al-Qahira 742h, 4.68g (Balog 269; A 929).  
Extremely fine and extremely rare.	 £3500-4000

507	 al-Nasir Hasan (first reign, 748-752h), Gold 
Dinar, al-Qahira 751h, 8.31g (Balog 319; A 944).  
Weak in parts, brilliant good extremely fine.	 £500-700

508	 al-Mansur Lajin (696-698h), Gold Dinar, al-
Qahira (697h), 6.77g (Balog 162; SICA 6:1222). 
Some weakness, good very fine. 	 £600-800

509	 al-Nasir Muhammad (first reign, 693-694h), 
Gold Dinar, mint and date off flan, 5.82g 
(Balog -; SICA 6 -). Good very fine and extremely 
rare. 	 £1200-1500



510	 al-Nasir Muhammad, first reign(?), Gold Dinar, 
mint and date off flan, 6.12g (Balog -; SICA 6 -). 
About extremely fine and extremely rare. 	 £1000-1200

511	 al-Nasir Muhammad (second reign, 698-708h), 
Gold Dinar, al-Qahira al-Mahrusa 707h, 6.07g 
(Balog 168; SICA 6:1224). Extremely fine. 	 £800-1000

512	 al-Nasir Muhammad, Gold Dinar, Hama, date 
off flan, 5.24g (Balog 169 var; SICA 6 -). Extremely 
fine and extremely rare. 	 £2000-2500

513	 al-Nasir Muhammad, Gold Dinar, Dimashq al-
Mahrusa, date off flan, 6.84g (Balog 170; SICA 6 -). 
Extremely fine. 	 £600-800

514	 al-Nasir Muhammad, Gold Dinar, Dimashq 
708h, 6.22g (Balog -; SICA 6 -). About extremely fine 
and very rare. 	 £1500-2000

515	 al-Nasir Muhammad, Gold Dinar, al-Qahira, 
date off flan (c.711h), 5.68g (Balog 176; SICA 6 -). 
Extremely fine. 	 £500-700

516	 al-Nasir Muhammad, Gold Dinar, Dimashq 
722h, 7.61g (Balog -; SICA 6 -). Good very fine and 
very rare.	 £1200-1500

Burji Mamluk

517	 Barquq (first reign, 784-791h), Gold Dinar, Halab 
784h, 7.16g (A 972). Extremely fine.	 £250-300

518	 al-Zahir Sayf al-din Barquq, Gold Dinar, 
Madinat Halab (7)9(8)h, 7.23g (A 972).  Good very 
fine.	 £450-500

519	 al-Nasir Faraj (second reign, 809-815h), Gold 
Dinar, Skandariya (80)9h, 10.50g (A 977).  Good 
very fine.	 £400-450



Local North African Issue

520	 Tahir, Silver Half Weight Dirham, Madinat Barqa 
211h, obv field Tahir, rev field pellet between two 
book ends/-/bakh, 1.48g.  Very fine, extremely rare 
and completely unrecorded.	 £1500-2000 
 

This previously unrecorded silver coin is the earliest known 
from the Cyranaican mint of the town of Barqa, located not 
far from today’s Benghazi.  While the denomination is not 
clearly specified in the marginal legend, its weight and small 
size mark it as a genuine ½-Dirham.  This sheds an interesting 
new light on the numismatic history of Libya.

Rassid (First Period)

521	 al-Nasir li-din Allah (301-325h), Silver 3-Sudaysi 
(= ½-Dirham), Sa’da, undated, 1.43g (A -).  Double 
struck, very fine and extremely rare, an unrecorded 
denomination.	 £600-800 
 

The Sudaysi, or 1/6-Dirham, is the well-known silver coinage 
of the Yemen, with only occasional mentions of the Dirham 
of the full canonical weight (qafla).  This piece appears to be 
the only multiple denomination of the Sudaysi known, and is 
thus a great numismatic curiosity.

Ottoman Empire

522	 Bayezid II, Gold Sultani, Serez 886h, 3.49g 
(Pere 103). Good very fine, rare.	 £800-1000

523	 Selim I (918-926h), Gold Sultani, Amid 918h, 
3.44g (Pere 111). Very fine, rare.	 £500-700

524	 Selim I, Gold Sultani, Serez 918h, 3.43g (Pere 122). 
Crimped flan, very fine, scarce.	 £500-700

525	 Selim I, Gold Sultani, Qustantiniya 918h, 3.44g 
(Pere 116). Good very fine.	 £500-700

526	 Selim I, Gold Sultani, Qustantiniya 918h, 3.45g 
(Pere 116). Edge marks, otherwise very fine, 
scarce.	 £450-550

527	 Sulayman I (926-974h), Gold Sultani, Amasya 
926h, 3.46g (Pere 155). Good very fine.	 £150-200

528	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Brusa 926h, 3.45g 
(Pere 155). Minor edge cut, very fine.	 £200-250



529	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Amid 926h, 3.49g 
(Pere 156-158). Slightly crimped, good very 
fine.	 £150-200

530	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Amid 926h, 3.49g 
(Pere 156-158). Very fine.	 £150-200

531	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Baghdad 926h, 3.40g 
(Pere 159). Good very fine.	 £350-400

532	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Jazair 926h, 3.46g 
(Pere 166-167). A little crimped, very fine.	 £200-250

533	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Jazair 926h, 3.44g 
(Pere 166-167). Good very fine.	 £250-300

534	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Janja 926h, 3.42g (Pere 
164). Slightly crimped, very fine, scarce.	 £300-350

   

535	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani (2), Halab 926h, 3.42g, 
3.42g (Pere 171-173). Good very fine and extremely 
fine.  (2)	 £250-300

536	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Dimashq 926h, 3.40g 
(Pere 169). Good very fine.	 £150-200

537	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Siruz 926h, 3.44g (Pere 
189).  About extremely fine.	 £150-200

538	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Sidre Qapsi 926h, 
3.47g (Pere 186-188). Good very fine.	 £150-200

539	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Koçaniye 926h, 3.44g 
(Pere 175). Good very fine.	 £350-400

540	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 
3.54g (Pere 176-178). Good extremely fine.	 £200-250

541	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 3.49g 
(Pere 176-178). Broad flan, extremely fine.	 £200-250

542	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Misr 930h, 3.51g (Pere 
182 var). Good very fine.	 £300-350



543	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Misr 932h, 3.50g (Pere 
182 var). Good very fine.	 £250-300

544	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Misr 935h, 3.41g (Pere 
182 var). Good very fine, rare.	 £250-300

545	 Sulayman I, Gold Sultani, Misr 942h, 3.44g (Pere 
182 var). Very fine.	 £250-300

546	 Selim II (974-982h), Gold Sultani, Amid 974h, 
3.49g (Pere 227). About extremely fine.	 £150-200

547	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Sidre Qapsi 974h, 3.49g 
(Pere 242). Good very fine.	 £200-250

548	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Tunis 974h, 3.45g (Pere 
246). Flan crack in centre and edges pared, otherwise 
very fine and very rare.	 £800-1000

549	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Jazair 974h, 3.46g (Pere 
232). Good very fine.	 £200-250

550	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Janja 974h, 3.39g (Pere 
231). Good very fine.	 £350-400

551	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Halab 974h, 3.44g (Pere 
235). Good very fine.	 £120-150

552	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Dimashq 974h, 3.45g 
(Pere 234). About extremely fine.	 £200-250

553	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Saqiz (Chios) 974h, 3.42g 
(Pere 241). Peripheral weakness at one side, good very 
fine.	 £250-300

554	 Selim II, Gold Sultani, Qustantiniya 974h, 3.44g 
(Pere 237). Extremely fine. 	 £150-200

555	 Murad III (982-1003h), Gold Sultani, Misr 982h, 
3.49g (Pere 273-274). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

556	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Baghdad 982h, 3.49g 
(Pere 261). Good very fine, rare.	 £600-800



557	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Tunis 982h, 3.41g 
(Pere 283). Clipped, very fine, rare.	 £800-1000

558	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Jazair 982h, 3.45g 
(Pere 264). Extremely fine.	 £300-350

559	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Halab 982h, 3.45g 
(Pere 269). Full well centred strike, good extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

560	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Dimashq 982h, 3.42g 
(Pere 267). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

561	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Serez 982h, 3.42g (Pere 
279). About extremely fine.	 £250-300

562	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Sidre Qapsi 982h, 3.49g 
(Pere 278). Some weakness, good very fine.	 £150-200

563	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Tarablus 982h, 3.39g 
(Pere 281-2). Good very fine.	 £250-300

564	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Qustantiniya 982h, 
3.50g (Pere 272). Extremely fine.  	 £150-200

565	 Murad III, Gold Sultani, Misr 982h, 3.49g (Pere 
273). Extremely fine.  	 £150-200

566	 Mehmed III (1003-1012h), Gold Sultani, Amid 
1003h, 3.47g (Pere 312-313). Very fine.	 £120-150

567	 Mehmed III, Gold Sultani, Amid 1003h, 3.44g 
(Pere 312-313). Very fine, clipped.	 £120-150

568	 Mehmed III, Gold Sultani, Tokat 1003h, 3.43g 
(Pere 328-329). About extremely fine.	 £250-300

569	 Mehmed III, Gold Sultani, Dimashq 1003h, 3.46g 
(Pere 319). Extremely fine.  	 £200-250

570	 Mehmed III, Gold Sultani, Sidreqapsi 1003h, 
3.47g. Struck off centre, good very fine.  	 £150-200



571	 Mehmed III, Gold Sultani, Qustantiniya 1003h, 
3.51g (Pere 321-322). Extremely fine.  	 £150-200

572	 Ahmed I (1012-1026h), Gold Sultani, Haleb 
1012h, 3.50g (Pere 353). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

573	 Ahmed I, Gold Sultani, Dimashq 1012h, 3.43g 
(Pere 351). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

574	 Mehmed IV (1058-1099h), Gold Sultani, Tarablus 
Gharb, 1078h, 3.41g (Pere 449). Good very fine, 
rare.	 £300-350

575	 Mehmed IV, Gold Sultani, Misr 1058h, 3.37g 
(Pere 448). Good very fine.	 £300-350

576	 Ahmed II (1102-1106h), Gold Sultani, Misr 1102h, 
3.40g (Pere 475).  Good very fine.	 £350-400

577	 Mustafa II (1106-1115h), Gold Ashrafi, Misr 
1106h, 3.46g. Good very fine.	 £200-250

578	 Mustafa II, Silver Kurus, Ezerum 1106h, 19.55g 
(KM 121.2). Small area of surface deposit, otherwise 
extremely fine, rare.	 £250-300

579	 Mustafa II, Silver ½-Kurus, Edirne 1106h, 10.09g 
(KM 117.1). Good very fine.	 £70-90

580	 Ahmed III (1115-1143h), Gold Eshrefi Altin, 
Qustintiniya 1115h, 3.47g (KM 170). Extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

581	 Ahmed III, Gold Zeri, Istanbul 1115h, 3.46g 
(KM 173). Good extremely fine.	 £150-200

582	 Ahmed III, Gold Zeri, Istanbul 1115h, 3.47g 
(KM 173). Extremely fine.  	 £150-200

   

583	 Ahmed III, Gold Zeri (2), Istanbul, 1115h, 
3.48g, 3.45g (KM 173). Both about extremely fine.  
(2)	 £350-450



584	 Ahmed III, Gold ½-Zeri, Istanbul 1115h, flower, 
‘ayn, 1.73g (KM 162). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

585	 Ahmed III, Gold ½-Zeri, Istanbul, 1115h, mim/
dal, 1.74g (KM 162). Extremely fine.	 £120-150

    

586	 Mahmud I (1143-1168h), Gold Yarim Altin, 
Islambul 1143h (KM 215); Tek Altin, Islambul 
1143h (KM 225). Both extremely fine.  (2)	 £200-250

587	 Mahmud I, Gold Tek Altin, Islambul 1143h, 3.46g 
(KM 225). Good extremely fine.	 £200-250

588	 Mahmud I, Gold 3-Altinlik, Islambul 1143h, 
10.08g (KM 238). Pierced, good very fine.	 £400-500

589	 Mahmud I, Gold 1½-Altinlik, Islambul 1143h, 
5.14g (KM 228). Pierced, good very fine.	 £500-700

    

590	 Mahmud I, Gold Yarim Zinjirli Altin and Zinjirli 
Altin, Misr 1143h (KM 85; 91). Extremely fine, first 
rare.  (2)	 £500-700

591	 Mahmud I, Gold Zeri Mahbub (2), Misr 1143h, 
rose between arrows, rose branch (KM 90, 87). 
Both extremely fine.  (2)	 £250-300

592	 Mahmud I, Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, ‘ayn, 
2.64g. Uncirculated.  	 £150-200

  

593	 Mahmud I, Gold ½-Zeri Mahbub, Islambul 1143h 
(KM 215); Gold Zeri Mahbub (4), Islambul 1143h 
(KM 222). First about very fine, the others generally 
extremely fine.  (5)	 £500-700

  

594	 Mahmud I, Gold ½-Zeri Mahbub and Zeri 
Mahbub, Misr 1143h (KM A86, 86). Good very fine, 
the second with minor edge split.  (2)	 £300-350

595	 Mahmoud I, Silver Kurus, Gümüshane 1143h, 
24.07g (KM 211; Pere 568). Very fine, rare.	 £500-700

596	 Mahmoud I, Silver ½-Kurus, Gümüshane 1143h, 
12.86g (KM 207; Pere 569). Striking flaws, good 
very fine, rare.	 £150-250



597	 Mahmoud II, Gold Çeyrek, Qustantiniye 1223h, 
Year 21, 0.71g (KM -). Scrape on the reverse, otherwise 
good extremely fine and very rare.	 £200-250 
 

ex Ken Bovenkamp collection	  
ex Stephen Album Auction 17, lot 431

598	 Osman III (1168-1171h), Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 
1168h, obv ‘ayn, rev sad, 2.59g (KM 97). About 
uncirculated.	 £200-250

599	 Osman III, Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1167h, obv 
sin, 2.61g (KM 97).  Good extremely fine and 
scarce.	 £500-700

600	 Mustafa III (1171-1187h), Gold Zeri Mahbub (2), 
Misr 1171h (KM 106, 105).  About uncirculated and 
extremely fine.  (2)	 £250-300

601	 Mustafa III, Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171/86h, 
2.54g (KM 107). Very minor edge marks, extremely 
fine and scarce.	 £150-200

  

602	 Mustafa III, Gold ½-Zeri Mahbub and Zeri 
Mahbub, Islambul 1171h (KM 328, 335). Both 
uncirculated.  (2)	 £300-350

603	 Mustafa III, Gold ½-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1171h, 
mim-sad, 1.26g (KM 103). Edge marks, otherwise 
extremely fine, scarce.	 £200-250

604	 Ali Bey (in Egypt, 1183-1185h), Zeri Muhbub, 
Misr 1171/80h, 2.56g (KM 119). Extremely fine, 
scarce.	 £350-400

605	 Ali Bey, Zeri Muhbub, Misr 1171/83h, 2.49g 
(KM 119). Minor edge marks, good very fine and 
scarce.	 £150-200

606	 Abd al-Hamid I (1187-1203h), Gold Zeri Mahbub, 
Misr 1187h, Regnal Year 1, 2.59g (KM 126.2). Good 
extremely fine, richly toned.	 £150-200

607	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1187/
(119)2h, 2.57g (KM 126.2). Extremely fine. 	 £120-150

608	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold Zeri Mahbub (3), Misr 
1187/(119)7h over 2, 2.57g, 1187/(119)8h, 2.60g, 
1187/(1)200h, 2.57g (KM 127). Generally extremely 
fine, scarce.  (3)	 £500-700



609	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold ½-Zeri Mahbub and Zeri 
Mahbub, Islambul 1187h, Regnal Year 1 (second 
tughra), 1.30g, Regnal Year 10, 2.62g (KM 410, 
416). Both uncirculated.  (2)	 £300-350

 

610	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold ½-Zeri Mahbub and Zeri 
Mahbub, Misr 1187/(119)2h, 1.30g, 2.59g (KM 125, 
127). Very fine and extremely fine.   (2)	 £250-300

611	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold 1½-Altin, Islambul 1187h, 
Regnal Year 3, rose by toughra, 5.17g (cf KM 424). 
Extremely fine, holed.	 £300-350

612	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold 1½-Altin, Islambul 1187h, 
Regnal Year 8, rose to right of toughra, 4.37g 
(cf KM 425). About extremely fine. 	 £250-300

613	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold 1½-Altin, Islambul 1187h, 
Regnal Year 15, 4.42g (KM 427). Pierced as usual, 
extremely fine.	 £350-400

614	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold Altin, Islambul 1187h, 
Regnal Year 16, 3.42g (KM 420).  Extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

    

615	 Abd al-Hamid I, Gold ¼-Altin and Altin, 
Islambul 1187h, Regnal Year 15, 0.90g, 3.45g (KM 
407, 420).  Both good extremely fine.  (2)	 £300-350

616	 Selim III (1203-1222h), Gold Zeri Mahbub (5), 
Islambul 1203h, Regnal Years 9, 10, 12, 13, 14 
(KM 523). Generally extremely fine.  (5)	 £550-650

617	 Selim III, Gold Zeri Mahbub (5), Islambul 1203h, 
Regnal Years 15, 17, 17, 18, 19 (KM 523). Generally 
extremely fine or better.  (5)	 £600-800

618	 Selim III, Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 
2.56g (KM 141). Extremely fine.	 £100-150

619	 Selim III, Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203/(12)h, 
Year 21, 2.58g (KM 141, dated not recorded). 
Broad flan, extremely fine and rare.	 £300-350



620	 Selim III, Gold Zeri Mahbub (3), Misr 1203h, 
Years “rose”, 15, 20 (KM 141). Generally about 
extremely fine.  (3)	 £400-500

621	 Selim III, Gold Sultani, Jaza’ir 1220h, 3.13g (KM 41).  
Very fine, rare.	 £600-800

622	 Selim III, Gold ½-Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1203h, sad, 
1.30g (KM 140). Extremely fine, rare.	 £200-250

    

623	 Selim III, Gold ¼-Zeri Mahbub Islambul 1204h, 
Year 7, Zeri Mahbub, Islambul 1204h, Year 6 
(KM 510, 517). Extremely fine.  (2)	 £150-200

624	 Selim III, Gold Altin, Islambul 1203h, 3.44g 
(KM 526). Extremely fine.	 £150-200

625	 Selim III, Gold Altin, Islambul 1203h, Regnal 
Year 18, 3.45g (KM 527). Two minor scratches by 
toughra, otherwise extremely fine.	 £150-200

    

626	 Selim III, Gold ¼-Altin and Altin, Islambul 
1203h, Year 19 (KM 514, 527). Good extremely fine.  
(2)	 £250-300

627	 Mustapha IV (1222-1223h), Gold Altin, 
Qustantiniya 1222h, Year 2, 3.19g (KM 543).  Rough 
edges, extremely fine, a rare date.	 £250-300

     

628	 Mustapha IV, Gold ¼-Altin, Qustantiniya 1222h, 
Year 1, Gold Altin, Qustantiniya 1222h, Year 1 
(KM 543, 546). Both extremely fine.  (2)	 £200-250

629	 Mahmud II (1223-1255h), Gold Zeri Mahbub, 
Qustantiniya 1223h, Year 1, 2.40g (KM 607). 
Good extremely fine.	 £150-200

630	 Mahmud II, Gold ¼-Zeri Mahbub (8), 
Qustantiniya 1223h, Years 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13 
(KM 605, 608). Attempted piercing to the Year 8, 
generally very fine to extremely fine.  (8)	 £200-250

631	 Mahmud II, Gold 2-Rumi Altin (3), Qustantiniya 
1223h, Years 10, 11, 12 (KM 614). First and third 
crimped, otherwise all extremely fine.  (3)	 £400-500

632	 Mahmud II, Gold Rumi Altin (3), Qustantiniya 
1223h, Year 13, 14, 15 (KM 616). Generally extremely 
fine.  (3)	 £200-250



639	 Mahmud II, Gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1223h, Year 
1, 2.29g (KM 197). Pierced, otherwise good very fine, 
scarce.	 £200-250

     

640	 Mahmud II, Gold ¼-Mahbub, Misr 1223h, Year 
20h (KM 191), ½-Zeri Mahbub (4), Misr 1223h, 
Years 23, 24, 25, 28 (KM 195). First good very fine, 
the others generally very fine to extremely fine. 
(5)	 £180-220

     

641	 Mahmud II, Gold 10-Qirsh (2), Misr 1223h, Years 
28, 29 (KM 213). First creased, extremely fine, the 
second brilliant uncirculated.  (2)	 £200-300

642	 Mahmud II, Gold 5-Qirsh, Misr 1223h, Year 29, 
0.35g (KM 210). Extremely fine.	 £120-150

    

643 G	 Abdul Mejid (1255-1277h), Gold ¼-Memduhiye 
Altin, Qustantiniya 1255h, Year 1, Memduhiye 
Altin, Qustantiniya 1255h, Year 2 (KM 657, 659). 
Gboth good extremely fine.  (2)	 £200-250

644 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 100-Kurush, Qustantiniye 
1255h, Year 18, 7.23g (KM 679). A few marks, about 
extremely fine.	 £150-180

645 G	 Abdul Mejid, 100-Kurush, Edirne 1255h, Year 8, 
commemorating visit to the mint, 7.12g (KM 683). 
Very fine.	 £300-500

   

633	 Mahmud II, Gold El-Aliye Surre Altin (2), 1223, 
Years 15, 16 (KM 621). Small dig in first, otherwise 
extremely fine.  (2)	 £150-200

634	 Mahmud II, Gold 2-Hariye Altin, Qustantiniya 
1223h, Year 21, 3.48g (KM 639). Pierced and 
plugged, otherwise good very fine.	 £150-200

   

635	 Mahmud II, Gold ½-Hariye Altin, Qustantiniya 
1223h, Year 24, Hariye Altin (3), Qustantiniya 
1223h, Years 21, 22, 25 (KM 637, 638). Generally 
extremely fine.  (4)	 £250-300

      

636	 Mahmud II, Gold Yeni ¼-New Altin (3), 
Qustantiniya 1223h, Years 24, 25, 26 (KM 641). 
The Year 23 scratched, otherwise about extremely fine.  
(3)	 £70-90

637	 Mahmud II, Gold ¼-Cedid Mahmudiye 
Qustantiniya 1223h, Year 29 (KM 643), Gold 
½-Cedid Mahmudiye Qustantiniya 1223h, Year 28 
(KM 644), Gold Cedid Mahmudiye Qustantiniya 
1223h, Years 26, 27, 28, 30, 31 (KM 645). Extremely 
fine. (8)	 £300-400

638	 Mahmud II, Gold Sultani, Jaza’ir 1233h, 3.38g 
(KM 60).  Good very fine, rare.	 £500-700



646 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 100-Qirsh, Misr 1255h, Year 3, 
8.51g (KM 235.1). About extremely fine.	 £250-300

647 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 100-Qirsh, Misr 1255h, Year 5, 
8.55g (KM 235.1). Edge marks at cardinal points, 
extremely fine with underlying lustre.	 £300-350

648 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 100-Qirsh, Misr 1255h, Year 6, 
8.56g (KM 235.2). Faint hairline scratch to left on tughra, 
otherwise lustrous, good extremely fine.	 £300-350

649 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 100-Qirsh, Misr 1255h, Year 7, 
8.46g (KM 235.2). Very fine.	 £180-220

650 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 50-Kurush, Edirne 1255h, 
Year 8, commemorating visit to the mint, 3.56g 
(KM 682).  Ex-mount, very fine.	 £200-250

 

651 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 50-Qirsh and 100-Qirsh, Misr 
1255h, Year 2, 4.23g, 8.48g (KM 234.1, 235.1). 
Both good very fine.  (2)	 £400-500

   

652 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 50-Qirsh and 100-Qirsh, Misr 
1255h, Year 15, Gold 5-Qirsh, Misr 1255h, Year 23 
(KM 234.2, 235.2, 230). Some marks, generally very 
fine.  (3)	 £300-350

653 G	 Abdul Mejid / Muhammad Bey, Gold 50-Riyals, 
Tunus 1273h (KM127).  Good very fine and 
scarce.	 £400-450

654 G	 Abdulaziz (1277-1293h), Gold 500-Kurush, 
Qustantiniya 1277h, Year 13, 36.03g (KM 698).  
About extremely fine.	 £800-1000

655 G	 Abdulaziz, Gold 100-Qirsh, Misr 1277h, Year 
4, Paris mint, 8.49g (KM 264). Very fine and 
scarce.	 £300-400

   

656 G	 Abdulaziz, Gold 25-Kurush, Qustantiniya 1277h, 
Year 11, 50-Kurush, Qustantiniya 1277h, Year 
9 (KM 694, 695), Extremely fine and very fine.  
(2)	 £200-250

  

657 G	 Abdulaziz, Gold 5-Qirsh, Misr 1277h, Year 6 
(KM 255), 10-Qirsh, Misr 1277h, Year 10 (KM 259), 
25-Qirsh, Misr 1277h, Year 8 (KM 261), 50-Qirsh, 
Misr 1277h, Year 15 (KM 262), 100-Qirsh, Misr 
1277h, Year 9 (KM 100). Some surface marks to 
the 100-Qirsh, otherwise generally extremely fine.  
(5)	 £500-700



    

658 G	 Abdulaziz, Gold 5-Qirsh, Misr 1277h, Year 12, 
10-Qirsh (2), Misr 1277h, Years 12, 14 (KM 255, 
259). Generally extremely fine.  (3)	 £120-150

659 G	 Abdulaziz / Muhammad al-Saduq, Gold 
10-Riyals, Tunus 1280h, 1.99g (KM150).  Extremely 
fine.	 £120-150

660 G	 Murad V (1293h), Gold 100-Kurush, Qustantiniya 
1293h, Year 1, 7.18g (KM 715).  Extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

661 G	 Abdul Hamid II (1293-1327h), Gold 500-Kurush, 
flower to right of toughra, Qustaniniya 1293h, 
Year 2, 35.98g (KM 727). Good very fine.	 £800-1000

   

662 G	 Abdul Hamid II, Gold 25-Kurush, el-Ghazi type, 
Qustaniniya 1293h, Year 32, 50-Kurush, el-ghazi 
type, Qustaniniya 1293h, Year 29 (KM 729, 731). 
Both extremely fine.  (2)	 £120-150

   

663 G	 Abdul Hamid II, Gold 5-Qirsh (2), Misr 1297h, 
Years 15, 18 (KM A299, 298). Both extremely fine, 
the first rare.  (2)	 £200-250

664 G	 Muhammad V (1327-1336h), Gold 500-Kurush, 
Qustantiniya 1327h, Year 1, 35.94g (KM 758). Traces 
of mounting on edge at top, good very fine.	 £700-900

665 G	 Muhammad V, Gold 500-Kurush, Edirne 1327h, 
Year 2, commemorating visit to the mint, 36.00g 
(KM 795). Edge repaired at 12 o’clock, otherwise very 
fine.	 £3500-4000

666 G	 Muhammad V, Gold 100-Kurush, Bursa 1327h, 
Year 1, commemorating visit to the mint, 7.19g 
(KM 789). Extremely fine.	 £600-800

667 G	 Muhammad V, Gold 50-Kurush, Bursa 1327h, 
Year 1, commemorating visit to the mint, 3.59g 
(KM 788). Ex-mount and gilt, otherwise very fine 
and rare.	 £300-400

    

668 G	 Muhammad V, Gold 25-Kurush (2), Qustantiniya 
1327h, Years 3, 4 (KM 773). Both extremely fine.  
(2)	 £80-120



Wajihid

669	 Yusuf b. Wajih (314-332h), Silver Dirham, ‘Uman 
327h, 3.13g (A 1160). Good very fine, rare.	 £600-800

Dulafid

670	 Ahmad b. ‘Abd al-‘Aziz (265-280h), Silver 
Dirham, Isbahan 271h, obv field abu-Ahmad al-
Nasir li-din Allah/Ahmad bin ‘Abd al-‘Aziz, rev field 
al-Mu’tamid ala Allah/dhul wizaratayn, 3.34g (A 
1398).  Good very fine and rare.	 £200-250

Saffarid (First Dynasty)

671	 Muhammad b. ‘Amr (Viceroy in Shiraz, 272-
274h), Silver Dirham, Shiraz 272h, obv field al-
Nasir li-din Allah/al-Muwaffaq billah, and in outer 
margin at 4 o’clock wali, at 2 o’clock Muhammad, 
and at 10 o’clock bin ‘Amr, rev field al-Mu’tamid ala 
Allah/‘Amr bin al-Layth, 2.84g (A 1403).  Ex-mount, 
otherwise good very fine and rare.	 £150-200

672	 ‘Amr b. al-Layth (265-288h), Silver Dirham, 
Shiraz 281h, obv field ‘Amr bin al-Layth, rev field 
al-Mu’tadid billah, 2.95g (A 1402).  About extremely 
fine.	 £100-120

Saffarid (Second Dynasty)

673	 Khalaf b. Ahmad (second reign, 360-369h), Gold 
Fractional Dinar, Sijistan 3(69?)h, rev field al-Ta’i 
lillah, 1.27g (A 1417).  Very fine.	 £100-120

674	 Khalaf b. Ahmad (third reign, 370-390h), Silver 
Dirham, Sijistan 384h, obv field Wali al-dawla, rev 
field al-Qadir billah//-/abu Ahmad, 3.11g (A 1421).  
Exremely fine and very rare.	 £250-300

675	 Khalaf b. Ahmad, Gold Fractional Dinar, Sijistan 
386h, 2.12g (A 1420.2).  Full flan, good very 
fine. 	 £250-300 

Samanid

676	 Nasr II b. Ahmad (301-331h), Medallic Gold 
Dinar, Naysabur 304h, 4.09g (A 1449 D).  About 
very fine, rare.	 £500-700

677	 Nasr II, Gold Dinar, Naysabur 323h, 4.26g (A 1449).  
Lustrous, extremely fine. 	 £250-300

678	 Nuh II b. Nasr (331-343h), Gold Dinar, al-
Muhammadiya 339h, 4.45g (A 1454).  Good very 
fine, scarce.	 £300-350



Ziyarid

679	 Mardawij b. Ziyar (315-323h), Gold Dinar, 
al-Karaj 321h, 3.28g (A 1530).  Good very fine, 
scarce.	 £300-350

680	 Mardawij, Gold Dinar, Hamadhan 322h, citing 
al-Qahir billah, 4.62g (Bern 280Mu; A 1530).  Weak 
in part of border, good very fine.	 £350-400

681	 Falak al-Ma‘ali Manuchihr (403-420h), Billon 
Dirham, Astarabad 405h, 4.35g (A 1537).  Fine and 
very rare.	 £120-150

Buwayhid

682	 Mu’izz al-Dawla Ahmad (334-356h), Silver 
Dirham, Qaramaysan, 355h, 3.03g (A 1542). 
Fine.	 £300-500

683	 Ruhn al-Dawla (335-366h), Gold Dinar, Qazvin 
347h, 3.72g (A 1546A).  Good very fine.	 £350-400

684	 Rukn al-Dawla, Silver Dirham, Shiraz, 356h, 
3.37g (A 1547A). Very fine.	 £200-300

685	 Izz al-Dawla Bakhtiar (356-357h), Gold Dinar, 
Madinat al-Salam 362h, 4.14g (A 1556).  Full even 
strike, extremely fine and rare.	 £400-450

686	 ‘Adud al-Dawla (in Fars 338-372h), Silver 
Dirham, Arrajan 346h, 5.93g (A 1550.1); Samsam al-
Dawla abu-Kalijar (380-388h), Silver Dirhams (2), 
Kazirun 381h, 3.77g, Bardasir 382h, 5.00g (A 1570). 
Generally about very fine or better.  (3)	 £180-220

687	 Sultan al-Dawla (403-415h), Silver Dirham, 
Sirjan, 415h, 3.84g (A 1581). Very fine and 
scarce.	 £500-700

Kakwayhid 

688	 Muhammad b. Dushmanzar (398-433h), Gold 
Dinar, Sabur Khwast 427h, 3.46g (A 1590).  
Reverse double struck, otherwise good extremely 
fine, rare.	 £600-800

689	 Muhammad b. Dushmanzar, Silver Dirham, 
Isbahan 410h, obv field al-Qadir billah/Muhammad 
bin Dushmanzar, rev field Shahanshah/Majd al-
dawla/bin Fakhr al-dawla, 3.67g (A 1591).  Good very 
fine and scarce.	 £150-200



690	 Muhammad b. Dushmanzar, Silver Dirham, 
Jurbadhaqan 416h, obv field at 12 o’clock in 
tiny letters, ‘Adud al-malik, in field within 
ornamental enclosure al-Qadir billah/Muhammad 
bin Dushamanzar, rev field within ornamental 
enclosure Shahanshah/Majd al-dawla/bin Fakhr al-
dawla, 2.98g.  About extremely fine and extremely 
rare.	 £350-400 
 

The dies from which this coin was struck were very carefully 
and artistically engraved.

Seljuq of Kirman

691	 Qara Arslan Beg (Qawurd) (440-465h), Gold 
Dinars (2), Jiruft 448h, 4.20g, Bardasir 451h, 3.65g 
(A 1697.1, 1697.2). First very fine, the second twice 
pierced, fine.  (2)	 £350-400

Great Seljuq

692	 Tughril Beg (429-455h), Silver Dirham, struck 
from fine silver, Fasa 454h, obv field al-Qa’im bi-
amr Allah/Fakhr al-muluk, mint name and date in 
margin, rev field Sultan al-mu’azzam Tughril Beg, 
5.33g (A T1666, unrecorded). Fine and extremely 
rare.	 £400-500 
 

Album records only one fine silver Dirham struck in the name 
of Tughril Beg, at the Shiraz mint dated 447h.  This artistically 
pleasing coin, which has seen heavy circulation, is only the 
second of its kind recorded in Tughril Beg’s name.  It was 
probably a donative issue.

693	 Malik Shah I (465-485h), Gold Dinar, Najmjird(?) 
470h, 4.60g (A 1674).  About extremely fine, 
rare. 	 £350-400

694	 Malik Shah I, Fractional Gold Dinar, Rayy(?) 480h, 
1.46g (A -).  Good very fine, very rare. 	 £350-400

Abbasid (Third Period)

695	 al-Nasir (575-622h), Gold Dinar, Madinat al-
Salam 593h, 5.67g (A 268).  A well centred, full and 
even strike, good very fine, rare as such.	 £600-800

696	 al-Mustansir (623-640h), Gold Dinar, Madinat 
al-Salam 624h, 6.37g (A 271).  Some weakness, 
otherwise very fine and rare.	 £400-450

Lu’lu’id

697	 Badr al-din Lu’lu (631-657h), Gold Dinar al-
Mawsil 637h, 4.83g (A 1871.3).  Sharp, good 
extremely fine, rare as such.	 £350-400



698	 Badr al-din Lu’lu, citing the Great Mongol 
overlord Möngke, Gold Dinar, al-Mawsil 656h, 
10.89g (A 1871M).  Slightly off-centre, about 
extremely fine.	 £600-800

Salghurid

699	 Abish bint Sa’d (663-684h), Gold Dinar, Shiraz 
674h, 5.84g (A 1928.1).  Good very fine and 
rare.	 £400-450

Assasins of Alamut (Batinid)

700	 Muhammmad b. Buzurgumid (532-557h), Gold 
¼-Dinar, (Kursi al-Daylam) 5xxh, 1.53g (A 1918).  
Weak in parts, very fine and rare.	 £600-800

Zangid

701	 Nasir al-din Mahmud (616-631h), Gold Dinar, 
citing Caliph al-Mustansir, al-Mawsil 623h, 6.23g 
(A 1869).  Usual rugged strike, otherwise good very 
fine.  	 £250-300 

Ilkhans

702	 Hulagu (654-663h), Gold Dinar, Baghdad 657h, 
7.22g (A 2121).  Good very fine, very rare.	 £600-800

703	 Ghazan Mahmud (694-703h), Gold Double or 
Heavy Dinar, Tabriz 698h, 8.39g (A 2170).  Good 
very fine.	 £600-800

704	 Ghazan Mahmud, Gold Dinar, Madinat Tabriz 
694h, 4.37g (A 2167). Extremely fine, rare.	 £250-300

705	 Ghazan Mahmud, Gold Dinar, Ta’us 700h, 3.66g 
(A 2170).  Good very fine, rare.	 £400-450

706	 Abu Sa’id (716-736h), Gold Double or Heavy 
Dinar, type B, Madinat Shiraz 718h, 8.93g (A 2194).  
Slight weakness on border, good very fine.	 £450-500

707	 Abu Sa’id, Gold Double or Heavy Dinar, type 
C, Sultaniya 718h, 8.93g (A 2198).  Good very 
fine.	 £450-500

708	 Abu Sa’id, Gold Dinar, type D, Kashan 722h, 
4.02g (A 2202).  Good very fine.	 £350-400



709	 Abu Sa’id, Gold Double or Heavy Dinar, type F, 
Bazar 724h, 6.40g (A 2208). Good very fine.	 £400-450

710	 Abu Sa’id, Gold Dinar, type G, Kashan 727h, 
4.20g (A 2212).  About extremely fine.	 £350-400

711	 Abu Sa’id, Gold Double or Heavy Dinar, type 
G, al-Rayy 729h, 6.70g (A 2212).  Good very fine, 
rare.	 £400-450

712	 Abu Sa’id, Gold Dinar, type H, Barda’a 3(3 or 
4) Khani, 4.28g (A 2216).  Weak in parts, good very 
fine, rare.	 £450-500

713	 Taghay Timur (737-754h), Gold Dinar, Baghdad, 
date off flan, 3.90g (A L2233).  Weakly struck in 
parts, good very fine.	 £200-250

Mongols

714	 temp. Chingiz Khan (603-624h?), Gilt Æ Unit, 0.47g. 
Cracked in two parts and repaired, fair.	 £50-70

Jalayrid

715	 temp. Hasan Buzurg (736-757h), Gold Dinar, 
Baghdad 750h, 4.25g (A 2294).  Struck off-centre, 
about very fine and rare.	 £500-700

716	 Shaykh Uways I (757-776h), Gold Double or 
Heavy Dinar, Baghdad 762h, 8.52g (A 2297).  
Softly struck on the obverse, otherwise very fine and 
rare.	 £800-1000

717	 Sultan Ahmad (784-813h), Gold Dinar, Baghdad 
(7)86h, 5.49g (A 2309).   A crude strike, weak in 
parts, but very fine and rare.	 £800-1000

Safawid

718	 Isma’il I (907-930h), Silver Larin, mint and date 
missing, 4.85g (A 2588). Good very fine.	 £80-100 
 

The weight of the Safawid Larin appears to have been around 
4.85g rather than the usually accepted 5.35g.

Afsharid

719	 Nadir Mirza (Afsharid pretender, 1210-1218h), 
Silver Rupi, Mashhad Muqaddas 1216h, 11.39g 
(A 2785). Good very fine and very rare.	 £350-400 
 

Nadir Mirza, presumably a son of Shah Rukh, was the last 
Afsharid to hold any power in Eastern Iran.



Zand

720	 Karim Khan (1166-1193h), Gold ¼-Mohur, Dar 
al-‘Ibada Yazd 1192h, 2.68g (KM 525)  Weak in 
parts, good very fine.	 £150-200

721	 Karim Khan, Gold ¼-Mohur, Dar al-‘Ibada Yazd 
1192h, 2.71g (KM 525).  Weak in parts, good very 
fine.	 £150-200

722	 Abu’l-Fath Zand (1193h), Gold ¼-Mohur, Dar al-
‘Ibada Yazd 1193h, 2.74g (KM 543; A 2807). Good 
very fine and very rare.	 £150-200

Qajar

723	 Muhammad Hasan Khan (1163-1193h), Gold 
¼-Mohur, Isfahan 1171h, 2.75g (KM 505, date for 
mint not listed; A 2826 RRR).  About extremely fine 
and rare.	 £400-500

724	 Agha Muhammad Khan (1193-1211h), Gold 
½-Toman, Dar al-Mu’minin Kashan 1209h, 3.96g 
(KM 615). Good very fine.	 £200-250

725	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Dar al-Saltinat 
Tihran 1216h, 6.08g (KM 739.9; A 2859). Good very 
fine.	 £300-350

726	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Dar al-‘Ibada Yazd 
1221h, 5.17g (KM 741.2; A 2860F). Good very fine, 
very rare.	 £350-400

727	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Dar al-Mu’minin 
Kashan 1232h, 4.59g (cf KM 753.5; A 2865). Good 
very fine.	 £150-200

728 G	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Khoy 1233h, 4.57g 
(KM 753.6; A 2865). Partially flat struck, otherwise 
brilliant uncirculated.	 £200-250

729 G	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Urumi 1234h, 4.57g 
(KM 757.7, date not listed; A 2865). Good very fine, 
a rare mint. 	 £500-700

730 G	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Khoy 1236h, 4.60g 
(KM 753.6; A 2865). About extremely fine.	 £200-250

731 G	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Hujar Sa’d Erewan 
1239h, 4.59g (KM 753.2, date not listed; A 2865).  
About extremely fine and rare.	 £600-800



732 G	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Dar al-Safa Khoy 
1240h, 4.59g (KM 753.6, date not listed; A 2865). 
Good extremely fine, rare.	 £250-300

733 G	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Gold Toman, Baldat Tayyiba 
Hamadhan 1248h, 3.41g (KM 759.2; A 2865). 
Extremely fine.	 £150-200

734	 Fath ‘Ali Shah, Silver Qiran, Balad Tuysirkan 
(124)3h, 6.75g (A 2894).  About extremely fine and a 
very rare Qajar mintname.	 £350-400

735 G	 Muhammad Shah (1250-1264h), Gold Toman, 
Dar al-Marz Rasht 1251h, 3.82g (KM 806.5; A 2903).  
Weakness in striking, about extremely fine.	 £150-200

736 G	 Muhammad Shah, Gold Toman, Dar al-Marz 
Rasht 1264h, 3.43g (KM 809.3; A 2904).  About 
extremely fine.	 £150-200

737 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah (1264-1313h), Gold 2-Tomans, 
Dar al-Dawla Kirmanshahjahan 1271h, obv facing 
portrait of Shah, rev legend with wreath, 6.85g 
(KM 859; A 2923).  Good very fine, rare.	 £600-800

738 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold 2-Tomans, Mashhad al-
Rida 1281h, 6.84g (KM 864; A 2924).  Extremely 
fine.	 £600-800

739 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold 2-Tomans, 1297h, 5.68g 
(KM 942). Extremely fine.	 £300-350

740 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold 2-Tomans, dated 1299h 
and 1307h, commemorating the Shah’s return 
from Europe, 5.53g (KM 943). Unevenly raised rim, 
good very fine, rare.	 £800-1000

741 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, Mashhad 
Maqdis 1266h, 3.39g (KM 853.6; A 2921).  
Extremely fine.	 £200-250

742 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, Dar al-Saltinat 
Tabriz 1271h, 3.38g (KM 853.11; A 2921).  Good 
very fine.	 £150-200

743 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, Dar al-Marz 
Rasht 1280h, 3.40g (KM 853.8; A 2921).  Extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

744 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, no date, 
type without obverse legend, 2.89g (KM 932). 
Extremely fine.	 £200-250



745 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1297h, type 
without obverse legend, 2.86g (KM A932). 
Extremely fine.	 £200-250

746 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1297h, 2.89g 
(KM 933). Good extremely fine.	 £180-220

747 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1299h, 2.82g 
(KM 933). Extremely fine.	 £180-220

748 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1303h, 2.84g 
(KM 933). Extremely fine.	 £180-220

749 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 13[0]5h, 2.91g 
(KM 933). Extremely fine.	 £180-220

750 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 13[0]6h, 2.92g 
(KM 933). Extremely fine.	 £180-220

751 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman mule, 
1313/1310h, 2.79g (KM 938). Extremely fine, 
rare.	 £350-400

752 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1311h, 2.85g 
(KM 937). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

753 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, Tehran 1311h, 
2.81g (KM 989).  Damaged edge, possibly ex-mount, 
very fine and rare.	 £350-400

754 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold ½-Toman, Mashhad 
1284h, 1.62g (KM 863; A 2922).  Good very 
fine.	 £200-250

755 G	 Muzaffar al-Din Shah (1313-1324h), Gold 
5000-Dinars, undated, 1.66g (KM 993). Ex-mount, 
very fine, rare. 	 £150-200

756 G	 Muzaffar al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1314h, 
2.92g (KM 988). Good extremely fine.	 £400-500

757 G	 Muzaffar al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1318h, 
2.81g (KM 995). Extremely fine.	 £120-150

758 G	 Muzaffar al-Din Shah, Gold Toman, 1321h, 
2.77g (KM 995). About extremely fine.	 £120-150



     

759 G	 Muzaffar al-Din Shah, Gold ½-Toman (2), 1318h, 
1.47g, 1323h, 1.44g (KM 994.1). Both ex-mount, 
otherwise extremely fine.  (2)	 £100-120

760 G	 Muhammad Ali Shah, Gold ½-Toman, 1324h, 
1.34g (KM 1021). Good extremely fine.	 £250-300

761 G	 Sultan Ahmed Shah (1327-1344h), Gold 
1/5-Toman (2), ½-Toman (8) (KM 1070, 1071). 
Generally extremely fine.  (10)	 £500-700

762 G	 Reza Shah (1344-1360h), Gold 2-Pahlavi, SH1306, 
3.86g (KM 1115). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

763 G	 Reza Shah, Gold 2-Pahlavi, SH1308, 3.78g 
(KM 1115). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

764 G	 Reza Shah, Gold ½-Pahlavi, SH1312, 4.04g 
(KM 1132).  Extremely fine, rare.	 £350-400 
 

only 892 struck

765 G	 Reza Shah, Gold ½-Pahlavi, SH1315, 4.04g 
(KM 1132). Nearly extremely fine.	 £300-350

766 G	 Muhammad Reza Pahlavi Shah (SH1320-1358), 
Gold ½-Pahlavi, SH1323, Pahlavi, SH1322 (KM 
1147, 1148). Good extremely fine to uncirculated.  
(2)	 £250-300

Central Asia

767	 Janid, Abu’l Ghazi Khan (1171-1200h), Gold 
Tilla, no mint (Bukhara), undated, 4.70g (KM 42). 
Extremely fine.	 £250-300

The Mangits of Bukhara

768 G	 Haydor Tora b. Mir Ma’sum (1215-1242h), Gold Tilla, 
1327h, 4.52g (KM 52). Extremely fine.	 £250-300

769 G	 Muzaffer al-Din, Gold Tilla, 1283h, 4.49g (KM 65). 
Very fine.	 £180-220

770 G	 Muzaffer al-Din, Gold Tilla, 1289h, 4.52g (KM 65). 
Good very fine.	 £180-220

771 G	 ‘Abd al-Ahad b. Muzaffer al-Din (1303-1329h), 
Gold Tilla, 1303h, 4.60g (KM 65). Good very 
fine.	 £180-220



772 G	 ‘Abd al-Ahad b. Muzaffer al-Din, Gold Tilla, 
1309h, 4.54g (KM 65). Good very fine.	 £180-220

773 G	 ‘Abd al-Ahad b. Muzaffer al-Din, Gold Tilla, 
1319h, 4.55g (KM 65). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

The Khanate of Khiva (Khwarazm)

774 G	 Muhammad Amin (1261-1271h), Gold ½-Tilla, 
Dar al-Sultanate Khwarazm 1270h, 2.27g (KM C65a). 
Good very fine.	 £500-700

The Khanate of Khoqand

775 G	 Sayyid Sultan b. Malli (1280-1282h), Gold Tilla, 
1280h, 4.45g (KM C145). Extremely fine.	 £350-400

The Khanate of Kashgar

776 G	 Yaq’ub Beg, Gold Tilla, Kashgar 1292h, with the 
name of the Ottoman Sultan ‘Abd al-‘Aziz, 3.55g 
(KM C37-2.5). About extremely fine, rare.	 £600-800 

Afghanistan

777 G	 Abdur Rahman (1297-1319h), Gold Tilla, 1316h, 
4.59g (KM 822). Softly struck, otherwise extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

778 G	 Ananullah (1337-1348h), Gold Tilla, 1337h, 4.57g 
(KM 861.1). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

779 G	 Amanullah, Gold Amani, SH1299, Gold 
½-Amani, SH1299 (KM 887, 886).  Both about 
extremely fine.  (2)	 £200-250

780 G	 Amanullah, Gold 2-Amanis, SH 1301, 9.22g 
(KM 888). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

781 G	 Amanullah, Gold Amani, SH1304, Year 7, 5.98g 
(KM 912). Extremely fine.	 £200-250

782 G	 Amanullah, Gold ½-Amani, SH1304, Year 7, 
3.02g (KM 911). Extremely fine.	 £100-120

783 G	 Muhammad Zahir Shah (1352-1393h), 4-Grams, 
SH1315, 3.98g (KM 935). About extremely 
fine.	 £120-150



Tunis

784	 Mahmud I (1143-1168h), ¼-Piastres (3), 1148h, 
1149h, 1150h (KM 42). Some weakness, otherwise 
generally very fine.  (3)	 £50-70

785	 Selim III (1203-1222h), Silver 8-Kharoub, 1217h, 
7.67g (KM 73). Very fine.	 £50-80

786	 Mahmud II (1223-1225h), Silver Piastre, 1246h, 
11.50g (KM 90); Billon 2-Piastres, 1248h, 11.89g 
(KM 93). Extremely fine and fine.  (2)	 £100-150

787 G	 Abdul Mejid (1255-1277h), Gold 100-Piastres, 
1272h (KM 130).  In NGC holder certified “AU 
Details”, ex-mount.	 £450-550

788 G	 Abdul Mejid, Gold 25-Piastres, 1276h, 4.77g (KM 139). 
Ex-mount, very fine and scarce.	 £120-150

789 G	 Abdul Aziz (1277-1293h), Gold 5-Piastres, 1289h, 
0.93g (KM 169). Trace of mount, very fine.	 £50-70

790	 Abdul Aziz, Silver 2-Piastres, 1281h (KM 161).  
In PCGS holder certified “Genuine, AU Details, 
cleaning”, extremely fine.	 £150-200

791	 Abdul Aziz, Silver Piastres (2), 1289h, 1291h (KM 
145); 2-Piastres, 1290h (KM 147); Silver 4-Piastres, 
1292h (KM 167); Countermarked 4-Piastres, 
1293h (KM 168). Fine to very fine, the third ex-
mount.  (5)	 £40-60

792 G	 Abdul Hamid II (1293-1299h), Gold 25-Piastres, 
1295h, 4.79g (KM 196). Edge-marks, about extremely 
fine.	 £150-180

793 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 100-Francs, 1354h/1935A, 
6.54g (KM 257). Extremely fine.	 £300-400

794 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 20-Francs, 1309h/1892A, 
6.44g (KM 227). Good very fine.	 £180-220

795 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 20-Francs, 1321h/1903A, 
6.42g (KM 227). Good very fine.	 £180-220

796 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 15-Francs, 1308h (KM 214). 
In NGC holder graded MS62.	 £250-300



797 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 10-Francs, 1308h/1891A, 
3.22g (KM 226). Edge-marks, otherwise good very 
fine.	 £100-120

798 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 10-Francs, 1323h/1905A, 
3.21g (KM 226).  Good very fine, rare.	 £300-350 
 

only 83 struck

799	 French Protectorate, Silver 10-Francs (2), 1931, 
1934 (KM 255). Good very fine, scarce, and very fine.  
(2)	 £180-220

800	 French Protectorate, Aluminium-bronze Piedfort 
Essai 2-Francs (KM PE4). Good extremely 
fine.	 £80-120

801 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 25-Piastres, 1298h, 
4.81g (KM 200). Extremely fine.	 £300-350

802 G	 French Protectorate, Gold 25-Piastres, 1298h, 
4.78g (KM 200). Rim-marks, otherwise extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

803	 French Protectorate, Silver 8-Kharub, 1301h 
(KM 205). In NGC holder graded AU58.	 £60-80

     

804	 French Protectorate, Silver 8-Kharub (2), 1296h, 
1303h (KM 181, 205). Fine and small crimp, 
otherwise extremely fine. (2)	 £60-80

805	 French Protectorate, Zinc 10-Centimes, 1942 
(KM 267); Zinc 2-Centimes, 1942 (KM 268). Good 
very fine to extremely fine.  (2)	 £40-60

806	 French Protectorate, Nickel-aluminium-bronze 
10-Centimes, 1945 (KM 271); Zinc 20-Centimes, 
1945 (KM 272). Both extremely fine.  (2)	 £80-120

807	 Republic, Silver 10-Dinars, 1978, 20th Anniversary 
of the Central Bank of Tunisia (KM -; Schön 243). 
Prooflike, about extremely fine, rare.	 £60-80

Iran

     

808 G	 Nasir al-Din Shah, Gold 1/5-Toman, 12xxh, 
0.55g (KM 924; F 64), not struck up, very fine; Gold 
1/5-Toman, 1309h, the coin actually dated 139h 
and 1301h, 0.58g (KM 925), extremely fine, rare.  
(2)	 £300-500 
 

The second coin a die match to the example illustrated 
in KM.



     

809 G	 Sultan Ahmad Shah, Gold ½-Toman (2), 1330h, 
1.40g, 1337h, 1.37g (KM 1067, 1071). Both extremely 
fine, second with light hairlines.  (2)	 £100-150

     

810 G	 Sultan Ahmad Shah, Gold 1/5-Toman (2), 
1329h, 0.53g, 1337h, 0.53g (KM 1066, 1070; F 83, 86). 
Uncirculated and extremely fine.  (2)	 £200-250

Morocco

811	 Abd al-Aziz (1311-1326h / 1894-1908 AD), Silver 
½-Dirham, 1319h (KM Y9.2); with Silver Riyal to 
1/20-Riyal (KM 22-18), and Bronze 10-Mazumas 
to Muzuma (KM 17-14). First good extremely fine, 
the others generally very fine to extremely fine.  
(10)	 £180-220

Sudan

812	 Abdullah Ibn Mohammed, Revolutionary 
Coinage, Billon 20-Piastres (2), 1312h, Year 12 
(KM 14); Copper 20-Piastres (2), 1315h, Year 8, 
1312h, Year 12 (KM 17, 26). First two very fine, the 
others extremely fine.  (4)	 £80-120

Commemorative Medals

Egypt

The Napoleonic Wars

813	 Napoleon, Arrival in Egypt, uniface Trial(?) 
striking of the obverse of an English Copper 
Medal, 1798, unsigned (Hancock and / or 
Kempson?), uniformed bust with head turned 
to left, GENERAL OF THE FRENCH ARMY IN 
EGYPT, 39mm (Hennin 847; d’E 751; Julius 620).  
Extremely fine a a rare curiosity.	 £120-150

814	 Napoleon, The Conquest of Upper Egypt, Silver 
Medal Year VII (1799), by Galle and Denon, 
bust of a pharaoh left, rev crocodile chained to a 
palm tree, 35mm (Hennin 896; Julius 694). About 
extremely fine.	 £300-400

815	 Napoleon, The Conquest of Upper Egypt, Silver 
Medal Year VII (1799), by Galle and Denon, bust 
of a pharaoh left, rev crocodile chained to a palm 
tree, 35mm, with suspension loop and ribbon 
(Hennin 896; Julius 694). About very fine.	 £150-200



816	 Napoleon, The Conquest of Upper Egypt, Bronze 
Medal Year VII (1799), by Galle and Denon, bust 
of a pharaoh left, rev crocodile chained to a 
palm tree, 35mm (Hennin 896; Julius 694). About 
extremely fine.	 £80-120

817	 France, Jean Baptiste Kléber (1753-1800), 
Assassination 1800, Bronze Medal, by Caqué, 
bust right, rev text in wreath, 41mm. About 
extremely fine.	 £50-70

818	 France, Jean Baptiste Kléber (1753-1800), 
Assassination 1800, Bronze Medal, by Dubois, 
bust right, rev text in wreath, 40mm. About 
extremely fine.	 £50-70

819	 The Sultan’s Medal For Egypt, in Gold, 1801, 
Third Class, crescent moon and star within 
decorative border, rev toughra within decorative 
border, complete with original chain and hook 
suspension, 36.5mm, 14.09g (MYB 82).  Extremely 
fine, scarce.	 £2500-3000

                                                  820                                                                                                   821

820	 Honourable East India Company’s Medal for Egypt, in Silver, 1801, soldier stands holding flag before encampment, 
rev East Indiaman sails towards landscape with Pyramids and obelisk, with “post” suspender, 49.5mm.  Extremely 
fine and rare.	 £500-700

821	 Lieutenant-General Sir Ralph Abercromby (1734-1810), Silver Tribute Medal of the Highland Society of London 
to the 42nd Regiment, 1801, by G F Pidgeon, bust right, ... IN EGYPTO CECIDIT VICTOR, rev (after Benjamin West), 
Highlander with sword drawn, captures the standard of the French Imperial Legion, Gallic legend, engraved 
Gallic inscription on edge, 49mm, suspension loop and (brass) ring (BHM 512; Eimer 932; BBM (1988) 42; 
MYB 83).  Very fine.	 £350-400 
 

Abercromby had been chosen to command the invasion of Egypt.  Two weeks after landing the French attacked the British army outside 
Alexandria.  Abercromby was mortally wounded and though initially saved by soldiers of the 42nd Regiment - the Black Watch, he died shortly 
after on the flagship HMS Foudroyant and was buried at Malta.  The Highland Society of London presented the Regiment with a plate to the 
value of 100-Guineas, and the silver medal was given to all ranks and officers or, if killed, their next of kin. The engraved edge legend “O’n 
Chomun Chaelaich don Fhreiceadan Dubhna XLII Rt., translates as “From the London Highland Society to the Black Watch 42nd Regiment”.



822	 Lieutenant-General Sir Ralph Abercromby (1734-1810), Copper Tribute Medal of the Highland Society 
of London to the 42nd Regiment, 1801, by G F Pidgeon, bust right, ... IN EGYPTO CECIDIT VICTOR, rev (after 
Benjamin West), Highlander with sword drawn, captures the standard of the French Imperial Legion, Gallic 
legend, stamped Gallic inscription on edge, 49mm, edge marked for suspension loop (BHM 512; Eimer 932; 
BBM (1988) 42; MYB 83).  Very fine.	 £150-200

                                                       823                                                                                              824

823	 Lieutenant-General Sir Ralph Abercromby (1734-1810), Copper Tribute Medal, 1801 (struck 1820), by T Webb, for 
Mudie’s National Medals, half-length uniformed bust, head turned to left, rev horse before the Great Pyramids, 
ARRIVAL OF The English Army in Egypt, 41mm (BHM 504; Eimer 929).  Extremely fine.	 £70-90 
 

Abercromby had been chosen to command the invasion of Egypt.  Two weeks after landing the French attacked the British army outside 
Alexandria.  Abercromby was mortally wounded and died shortly after on the flagship HMS Foudroyant and was buried at Malta.

824	 Major-General Lord Hutchinson (1757-1832), The Delivery of Egypt, Copper Medal, 1801 (struck 1820), by T Webb 
and A Dupré, for Mudie’s National Medals, uniformed bust three-quarters left, rev Hutchinson recieves the Peace 
Treaty from the Bey of Egypt, who holds a rearing horse, 41mm (BHM 509). Good very fine.	 £70-90 
 

John Hely Hutchinson assumed command of the English troops in Egypt following the death of Lord Abercromby.

825	 Mohamed/Muhammad (Mehmet) Ali Pasha (1769-1805-1849), The Overland Route to India, Copper Medal, 1842, by 
A J Stothard (London), bust three-quarters left with flowing beard and wearing fez, rev FROM THE COMMITTEE THE 
FRIEND OF SCIENCE COMMERCE & ORDER WHO PROTECTED THE SUBJECTS AND PROPERTY OF ADVERSE POWERS 
AND KEPT OPEN THE OVERLAND ROUTE TO INDIA, 58mm (Pudd 842.2; Fearon 696).  Extremely fine.	 £800-1000 
 

Mahmoud Ali Pasha, Governor [Vali] of Misir (elected 1805), Sudan (which he conquered 1822-1823) Filistin, Suriye, Hicaz, Mora, Tasoz and 
Girit. Later he occupied Syria 1831-1840. He is buried in the Alabaster Mosque in the Citadel in Cairo, the same Citadel where he massacred 
the Mamluks in 1811.



826	 Mohamed/Muhammad (Mehmet) Ali Pasha (1769-1805-1849), The Completion of the Barrier Gates of the 
Mahmoud Ali Dam, Bronze Medal, architectural rendition of the gates, rev Arabic legend in seven lines, 44mm. 
Extremely fine and rare.	 £300-400

827	 Mahmoud Ali Pasha (1769-1805-1849), Visit of his son Ibrahim Pasha to the Paris Mint, Bronze Medal, 1846, by 
E Rogat, bust of Mahmoud Ali to right wearing tasselled fez, MEHEMET ALI RÉGÉNÉRATEUR DE L’ÉGYPTE, rev 
legend in Arabic within laurel wreath, “His Highness Ibrahim Pasha has honoured the Paris Mint by his visit on 
the 6th of May 1846”, 50mm.  Extremely fine, rare.	 £500-800

(image reduced)

828	 Mehmet Ali Pasha (Muhammad Ali Pasha al-Mas’ud ibn Agha) (1767-1849), large cast Zinc Medal, by Henri Dropsy, 
1949, on the 100th Anniversary of his death, three-quarters facing bust right, his dates and the dates 1849-1949 in Arabic, rev 
ships sailing from a harbour defended by cannon, a fruit tree blossoming, 116mm. Extremely fine, rare.	 £250-300 
 

Mehmet Ali Pasha was an Albanian commander and administrator in the Ottoman army, and self-declared viceroy in Egypt. He is regarded 
by some as the founder of modern Egypt.	  
ex Baldwin’s Auction 74, 9 May 2012, lot 2097



                                                           829                                                                                       831

829	 Visit of Ibrahim Pasha, son of Mohamed/Muhammad Ali Pasha, to the Paris Mint, Silver Medal, struck with the 
obverse of a 5-Francs of Louis-Philippe, rev A SON ALTESSE IBRAHIM PACHA THONNELIER INVR DE LA PRESSE 
MONÉTAIRE EN VIROLE BRISÉE, edge IDUE TOGEREP AL NAFREG ***, 37mm.  Die flaws on obverse, very fine (though probably 
much as struck) and extremely rare unissued medal, possibly unique.	 £200-300

830	 France, General Morand (1771-1835), Bronze Medal, by J B Maire, 1844, bust right, rev text in 16 lines recalling his 
military achievements, most relevantly his defeat of Mourad Bey, 54mm. Good very fine, rare.	 £120-150

831	 The Compagnie Générale de Navigation à Hélice Léon Gay, Silver Medal, 1853, by Aumoitte-Stern, Paris, crowned 
shield of the arms of Marseille, LEON GAY et C°- 8 JUIN 1853, rev port view of a three masted steam and sailing-ship, 
LIGNES DU MAROC D’EGYPTE ET DE TURQUIE, 38.5mm, poinçon - hand (Lec 298).  Extremely fine, rare.	 £600-700

832	 The Institut d’Égypte, on it’s transfer to Alexandra, Silver Medal, 1859, by W Abbate and H Dubois, head of 
Sphinx, rev pyramids against radiant sun, with below, BONAPARTE / MONGE-JOMARD, 1798, 37.5mm, lotus leaf 
suspender, black ribbon with five-pointed star pin, in case of issue with name of Arthus Bertrand on silki lining 
of inner lid.  Extremely fine. 	 £120-150 
 

The Institut d’Égypte was established by Napoleon to carry out research during his Campaign in Egypt and was run by Gaspard Monge 
and Edme-François Jomard.  It’s activities resumed in 1836 under the name of The Egyptian Society and it transferred to Alexandra in 1859, 
from whence this medal dates.  In 1880 it moved back to Cairo.  Sadly it became a victim of the Egyptian Revolution and was burnt down in 
December 2011.  It is reported that Sheikh Sultan al Quassimi, governor of the Emirate of Sharjah, has promised to pay for the reconstruction 
of the building.



833	 Mohamed Saïd (1822-1854-1863), Copper Tribute Medal of the European Nations, 1854, by Stern-Aumoitte, 
Paris, allegorical figures of Commerce, holding caduceus and cornucopia and attended by Art and Industry, 
and Egyptia, she holding tablet inscribed “16 Juilliet” and one foot resting on the Sphinx, la colonie 
europeenne a s.a mohamed said vice roi d’egypte, rev crocodile on the bank of the Nile between two 
obelisks, pyramids and sphinx in the background, arabic legend around, 77mm (Divo 190.4).  Obverse very fine, 
reverse better, very rare.	 £1500-1700 
 

Mohamed Saïd Pasha became Viceroy of Egypt on the death of his uncle Abbas Pasha, 16 July 1854, and governed until his death in 1863.

(image reduced)

834	 Muhammad Sa’id Pasha (AH 1270-1280 / 1854-1863 AD), Construction of the Citadel of Qala’at Sa’idyya, at 
the mouth of the Nile near Alexandria, Copper Medal, 1271h (1855), aerial plan of the fort, Arabic inscriptions, 
rev Arabic legend in seven lines, 64mm (Cairo 6219; Fonrobert 5295). Light traces of lacquer, good very fine and 
rare.	 £600-800

(image reduced)

835	 Austria, Franz Joseph (1830-1848-1916), The Opening of the Suez Canal, Silvered-bronze Medal, 1869, by J 
Tautenhayn, laureate and bewhiskered head right, rev Eygyptia seated on Sphinx, pyramids and ship to either 
side, 71mm (Mont 3807; Würz 2484; Hauser 652; Horsky 3807).  Extremely fine and a most handsome medal.	 £250-350



836	 Austria, Franz Joseph (1830-1848-1916), The Opening of the Suez Canal, Bronze Medal, 1869, by J Tautenhayn, 
laureate and bewhiskered head right, rev Eygyptia seated on Sphinx, pyramids and ship to either side, 71mm 
(Mont 3807; Würz 2484; Hauser 652; Horsky 3807).  Good very fine.	 £200-250

837	 Austria, Franz Joseph (1830-1848-1916), The Opening of the Suez Canal, Bronze Restrike Medal, 1869, by J 
Tautenhayn, laureate and bewhiskered head right, rev Eygyptia seated on Sphinx, pyramids and ship to either 
side, 71mm (Mont 3807; Würz 2484; Hauser 652; Horsky 3807).  Good very fine.	 £80-120

838	 Isma’il Pasha (1830-1895; Khedive 1863-1879), The Opening of the Suez Canal, White Metal Medal, 1869, by C 
Trotin for Massonnet, aerial panorama of the canal, shields around of nineteen nations, rev six-line inscription 
within lotus wreath, SOUS LE REGNE D’ISMAIL PACH LE CANAL DE SUEZ, 50mm, in circular red leather case of 
issue. Extremely fine, scarce.	 £300-400 
 

The shields on the obverse are of the nineteen nations that contributed towards Ferdinand de Lessep’s Suez Canal scheme



                                                                    839                                                                                                                    841

839	 Isma’il Pasha (1830-1895; Khedive 1863-1879), The Opening of the Suez Canal, French White Metal Medal, 1869, 
bust three-quarters left, rev panorama of canal, outer Arabic legend to both sides, 37mm, integral suspension loop 
(Fonrobert 5258).  Good very fine.	 £120-150

840	 The Opening of the Suez Canal, large Silver Medal of the Universal Company of the Maritime Canal of Suez, 
1869, by O Roty, draped figures of Labour offering a jar to the seated Commerce who hold a torch aloft, distant aeriel 
panorama of the canal beyond, rev legends and cartouche for naming, Sphinx and Pyramids below, 60mm.  Extremely fine, 
light brush marks on the surface.	 £300-400

841	 The Opening of the Suez Canal, Silver Medal, 1869, by O Roty, seated female figures holds aloft the light of 
Progress to the standing figure of Industry, sketched route of the Suez Canal beyond, rev legends with dates and 
details, 41.5mm (Divo 606). Matt surface, extremely fine with light tone.	 £60-80

                                                                842                                                                                                                              843

842	 Ferdinand de Lesseps (1805-1894), The Opening of the Suez Canal, White Metal Medal, 1869, by A Restelli (Turin), 
bust of de Lesseps left, rev aerial panorama of the canal, INAUGURATION DU CANAL DE SUEZ 17 NOVEMBRE 1869, 
49.5mm, in card box of issue.  Virtually mint state.	 £150-200

843	 General Gordon (1833-1885), Death at Khartoum, White Metal Medal, 1885, by W O Lewis, bust almost facing, rev 
inscription within wreath, 46mm (BHM 3187; Eimer 1714).  Very fine. 	 £60-80



844	 Abbas Hilmi Pacha (1874-1944, Khedive 1892-1914), Magistrate’s Badge of Office for the Mixed Courts at 
Alexandria, c.1892, by Stobbe (Alexandria), enamelled legend on plaque affixed to a background of trophies 
within crowned and gilt drapery against a radiant background, the reverse with attachment pin for wearing, 
stamped 900 fine, 114mm x 84.5mm.  Extremely fine and exceptionally rare.  	 £700-900 
 

The firm of Stobbe is listed for selling reproductions of ancient Egyptian ornaments at 29 Rue Chérif Pacha in Alexandria.

845	 Abbas Hilmi Pacha (1874-1944, Khedive 1892-1914), International Import & Export Competition, Suez, Gilt-
bronze Medal, undated (c.1892), signed SJ (believed Stefano Johnson, Milan), uniformed bust, head turned 
slightly left, rev three-masted steam and sail-ship passes through the Suez Canal, CONCOURS INTERNATIONAL 
DU COMMERCE D’IMPORTATION ET D’EXPORTATION - SUEZ, 67mm, in maroon leatherette fitted case of issue.  
Extremely fine, scarce. 	 £800-1000 
 

Abbas Hilmi Pacha was the last Khedive of Egypt and Sudan



846	 Abbas Hilmi Pacha (1874-1944, Khedive 1892-1914), Exhibition of Progress, Cairo, Gilt-bronze Medal, 1895, 
signed SJ (believed Stefano Johnson, Milan), uniformed bust, head turned slightly left, rev panorama of the 
sphinz before the two great pyramids, 67mm, in red leather case of issue with title impressed in gilt.  Mint state 
and very rare.	 £800-1000

847	 Abbas Hilmi Pacha (1874-1944, Khedive 1892-1914), Dedication of the National Museum of Egyptian Antiquities, 
Cairo, Silver Medal, 1897, by Séraphin Emil Vernier, uniformed bust left wearing fez, rev Royal crest and open 
wreath, legends in Arabic and French naming the Khedive, Minister, Director and Architect, fineness mark 
stamped on edge, 70mm (BDM VI, 227). Nearly extremely fine, very rare.	 £700-900 
 

The first Egyptian Museum was built in Boulak, but in 1891 it was moved to the Giza Palace. The present Museum, with its 107 halls and 
which this medal commemorates, is situated in the Tahrir Square in Cairo.Building work commenced in 1897 and it opened 15 November, 
1902. Vernier dates his obverse portrait 1896.

848	 Horticulture, The Alexandria Horticultural Society, Silver Medal, 1897, by Mappin & Webb, palms and plants by 
column, rev named to “Madame C Debbané – Annuals”, 44.5mm.  Very fine.	 £150-180



                                                                   849                                                                                                                            850

849	 Agriculture, Silver Prize Medal, by Spink & Son, an array of palms, rev crowned Sphinx to left, named on tablet 
“Boniteau Bey”, 45mm.  Extremely fine.	 £120-150 

850	 Abdul Hamid II (1842-1876-1909), The Bahr Hassan Wassef drainage schemes, Bronze Medal, 1901, view of a 
ceremony on a barrage, rev legend in Arabic, 42mm.  Mint state.	 £80-120 
 

The barages of Bahr Hassan Wassef and Bahr Youssef, built between 1870 and 1920, were designed to regulate the flow of the Nile, a scheme which 
also incorporated the first Aswan dam.

851	 G Pelissie du Rausas, Director of the French School in Cairo, Bronze Tribute Plaquette, 1909, by F Vernon, bust 
left, rev trophy of the symbols of Justice with, beyond, the face of the Sphinx, SES AMIS SES élèves, 71mm x 
47.5mm.  Nearly extremely fine.	 £160-180 
 

Pelissie du Rausas  was the author of Le Regime des Capitulations dans L’Empire Ottoman and other works. 

(image reduced)

852	 Fuad I (1868-1922-1936), The International Geographical Conference, Cairo, Gilt-bronze Medal, 1925, by S E 
Vernier, uniformed bust right, wearing fez, rev Egypt’s Citadel, Royal arms and legends in Arabic below, 72.5mm, 
in (slightly distressed) case of issue with double F cypher on lid.  Nearly extremely fine, rare as a gilt medal. 	 £400-600 
 

The Conference opened 1 April 1925 at the premises of the Egyptian Geographic Society (founded by Khedive Ismail).  The medal’s reverse 
is signed with a reversed VE monogram and dated 19/24. 



(image reduced)

853	 Fuad I (1868-1922-1936), The 14th International Navigational Congress, Cairo, oval Bronze Medal, 1926, for the 
organisational Committee, by J Fonson, Brussels, the lighthouse at Alexandra, rev view of the Nile with distant 
felucca, rope border, knotted at top, 65mm x 41mm, in fitted case of issue with Fonson name on inner silk-lined 
lid.  Mint state.	 £80-120

(image reduced)

854	 Fuad I (1868-1922-1936), Official Visit to Britain, Bronze Medal, by Percy Metcalf and Charles Leighfield Doman 
(reverse), 1927, uniformed bust left, wearing fez, rev conjoined busts of Egyptia and Britannia to left, in high relief, 
legend in exergual cartouche below, 72mm, in fitted case of issue (BHM 4211; Eimer 2007).  Mint state.	 £500-700 
 

The Mint Report (1931) reports 124 specimens struck in gold, silver and bronze and whilst it does not break this down further it must be 
assumed that the majority were in bronze. 

(image reduced)

855	 Fuad I (1868-1922-1936), Official Visit to Rome, Copper Medal, 1927, by Aurelio Mistruzzi, uniformed bust right, 
wearing fez, in high relief, rev naked River Godesses of the Nile and Tiber stand together, the Sphinx and the 
Colosseum beyond to either side, 72mm, in fitted case of issue with gilt crowned double F cypher on lid.  Mint 
state, rare.  	 £600-800



856	 Fuad I (1868-1922-1936), Official Visit to Belgium, Bronze Medal, 1927, by S E Vernier and Godefroid Devreese 
(reverse), uniformed bust right, wearing fez, rev Sphinx and Belgic Lion together, legend in exergual cartouche 
below, 72mm, in fitted case of issue with gilt crowned double F cypher on lid.  Mint state, lid of case somewhat 
distressed. 	 £250-350

857	 Fuad I (1868-1922-1936), Official Visit to France, Bronze Medal, 1927, by S E Vernier and Lucien(?) (reverse), 
Falize, uniformed bust right, wearing fez, rev over a backdrop of the sun’s rays, an obelisk in front of the Arc de 
Triomph, an Egyptian lotus to left, rose to right with laurel between them, legend in cartouche below, 72mm. 
Extremely fine. 	 £150-200

858	 Joseph Cattaui Pacha (1861-1942), founder of the National Bank of Egypt, uniface cast Bronze Maquette for a 
Medal, 1927, by S E Vernier, bust right wearing fez, JOSEPH CATTAUI PACHA, 180mm.  A handsome piece, much as 
made, extremely rare, possibly unique.	 £700-900 
 

Joseph Aslan Cattaui Pacha came from a Jewish family in Egypt, the grandson of Yacoub Cattaui Bey (1801-1883), a banker and President of 
the Jewish community in Cairo.  His uncle Joseph Aslan, Moses Cattaui Pasha (1849-1924), continued in this post and was chairman of the 
Austro-Hungarian community.  His father Joseph Aslan, Aslan bey Cattaui Yakub (1824-1883), was mostly engaged in the development of 
the sugar industry in Egypt. Joseph Cattaui Pacha was politically minded, fighting to make Egypt independent of England and the Ottoman 
Empire (though increasingly pro German).  In 1914 he was elected to the first “representative assembly” for the nationalist opposition. After 
the War his sympathies with the Wafd (Delegation), formed by Saad Zaghoul, made him pro-independence whilst  continuing his opposition 
to the British. In 1920 and 1921 he represented the Wafd in talks in London with the then Colonial Secretary, Winston Churchill. In 1922, when 
Fuad became King of Egypt, he contributed to the writing of a modern constitution, urging the adoption of universal suffrage. He was elected 
MP for the constituency of Kom Ombo and joined the government as Minister of Finance in 1924 and then Communications. In 1927 he was 
appointed a senator, a position he held until his death and the event for which this medal was probably intended. The cataloguers have been 
unable to establish whether a finished medal was ever produced. 	  
illustrated on the back cover.



859	 Agriculture, Gilt-bronze Prize Medal, 1926, by T Bichay, panorama of the Nile and Pyramids, rev crowned arms 
with Sphinx supporters, legend and engraved inscription in Arabic, 55mm.  Good very fine.	 £100-150

                                                                860                                                                                                                            861

860	 Agriculture, Silver Prize Medal, 1920s, by Spink & Son, London, panorama of the Nile and Pyramids, rev crowned 
arms with Sphinx supporters over tablet (engraved in Arabic), edge also engraved in Arabic, 44.5mm.  Extremely 
fine, toned.	 £150-200

861	 Agriculture, Copper Prize Medal, 1920s, by Spink & Son, London, panorama of the Nile and Pyramids, rev 
crowned arms with Sphinx supporters over tablet (engraved name: R Dormer), 44.5mm.  Extremely fine.	 £80-120

862	 Fuad I (1868-1922-1936), Innauguration of the Stadium at Alexandria, large Gilt-silver Medal, by S E Vernier and 
Lucien Falize (reverse), 1929, uniformed bust right, wearing fez, rev façade of the triumphal arch at the stadium’s 
entrance, legend in exergue, 72mm, in fitted case of issue with gilt crowned double F cypher on lid.  Minor edge 
bruises and marks, good very fine.	 £300-400



                                                                   863                                                                                                                      864

863	 Fuad I (1922-1951), The Return of His Majesty King Fuad to Cairo, 1929, Silver Medal, Nile scene with felucca, the 
city behind, rev text below crown, 39mm. Attractive extremely fine.	 £80-120

864	 Fuad I (1922-1951), Medal of Royal Benevolence 1347h, Silver Medal, by L Rosen & Co, Cairo, bust of Fouad right, 
crest and text within wreath, 30mm, integral suspension and ribbon, with brown leather case of issue. Extremely 
fine.	 £150-180

(image reduced)

865	 Georges de Philippar, Exposition Française in Cairo, of which he was President, Bronze Medal, 1929-1930, by Auguste 
Maillard, head left, rev Cairo sky-line with Minarets of the Al-Azhar Mosque mosque, 68mm.  Good very fine. 	 £80-120 
 

The obverse of the medal was used again on a medal to commemorate what was to be the disastrous maiden voyage of the MM Georges 
Philippar in 1932. On the return voyage the ship caught fire in the Indian Ocean and it was suggested that the fire was an attempt aimed at the 
powerful investigative journalist and writer Albert Londres (born 1884), who perished in it.

                                                                        866                                                                                                                  867

866	 Farouk I (1936-1965), Coronation 1936, Silver Medal, by Kramer, bust facing, rev text, 35mm, integral ring mount and 
ribbon. Extremely fine.	 £30-50

867	 Sport, Egyptian Football Federation “The King’s Football Cup” 1935-1936, Bronze Medal, bust of King Fuad 
right, rev inscription and lotus wreath, 34mm, integral suspension loop and wreath. Very fine.	 £50-70



868	 Farouk (1920-1965, King 1936-1952), The Conference for the Abolition of Capitulations, Montreaux, Gilt-silver 
Medal, 1937, by Huguenin Brothers, Switzerland, Egyptia before lotus flowers and Sphinx, rev legend, 50mm, in 
card case of issue.  Test mark on edge, otherwise extremely fine. 	 £200-300 
 

The Montreux Convention Regarding the Abolition of the Capitulations in Egypt was an international convention which concluded 8 May 
1937, and led to the abolishing of the extraterritorial legal system for foreigners in Egypt. Bringing them into the Egyptian legal system. It 
went into effect 15 October 1937.

869	 Farouk (1920-1965, King 1936-1952), The XVIIIth International Cotton Congress, Bronze Medal, 1938, by Percy 
Metcalf and Pierre Turin, uniformed bust left wearing fez, rev cotton flower before the Great Pyramids, 72mm.  Extremely 
fine.	 £200-300 
 

The medal, struck in Paris, is a interesting combination of the work of two influential medallists, one English, one French, of the Art Deco 
period.

870	 The Completion of the Mohammed Ali Damn, 1939, in the reign of His Majesty King Farouk I, Silver Medal, aeriel 
view of the damn, rev text, 50mm. Extremely fine and rare.	 £800-1200



871	 Farouk (1920-1965, King 1936-1952), The Opening of the University of Alexandria Silver Medal, 1942, by T Bichay, 
conjoined heads of Alexander the Great and King Farouk right, below them a dhow and the lighthouse at Alexandria, 
rev text in Arabic with Western and Islamic dates, 75.5mm, 196.47g.  Nearly extremely fine, rare. 	 £400-600

872	 Farouk (1920-1965, King 1936-1952), The Opening of the University of Alexandria Bronze Medal, 1942, by T Bichay, 
conjoined heads of Alexander the Great and King Farouk right, below them a dhow and the lighthouse at Alexandria, 
rev text in Arabic with Western and Islamic dates, 75.5mm, 196.47g.  Nearly extremely fine, rare. 	 £250-350

873	 Societé des Amis de l’Art, Bronze Prize Medal, by Henri Dropsy, awarded to H J Fresco IX salon, photography 
1943, figures representing architecture holding a mosque, art holding paintbrush and easel, and sculpture holding 
an ancient Egyptian figure, rev ancient Egyptian wall carvings framing tablet with inscription to the recipient, 
edge stamped with triangle and “F”, 50mm. Extremely fine.	 £80-120



                                                                     874                                                                                                                        876

874	 Royal Visit of King Abdul Al-Saud to Fouad I University (Cairo University), 12 January 1946, Silver Medal, view 
of the university, rev text, 40mm. About extremely fine.	 £40-60

875	 Farouk (1920-1965, King 1936-1952), The Suez Canal, patinated Bronze Medal of the Royal Geographical Society 
of Egypt, 1950, triple busts of “Imail Fondateur, Fuad Animateur” and “Farouk Protecteur”, rev seated Queen or 
Godess before aerial plan of canal, 60.5mm, in case of issue.  Mint state.	 £80-120

876	 Farouk (1920-1965, King 1936-1952), The 50th Anniversary International Cotton Congess, square Silver Medal, by 
Fuchs, 1951, his bust right, wearing fez, crown in top corner, rev cotton flowers, stamped silver mark, 40.5mm, in 
green leather case of issue.  Mint state.	 £250-350

877	 The Credit Lyonnais Bank, in Egypt, large Silvered-bronze Medal, c.1950, facing crouching lion, rev bank logo, 
89mm.  Extremely fine.	 £40-60 



                                                                               878                                                                                                                             879

878	 Suez Canal, Centenary of the Compagnie des Messageries Maritimes, Ferdinand de Lesseps, Bronze Medal, 1952, 
by R Bretannier, three quarters facing bust of Lesseps with plan of the canal behind, rev crest of the company 
COMPAGNIE DES MESSAGERIES MARITIMES 1952, 59mm. Edge bruise, otherwise extremely fine.	 £50-70

879	 Inauguration of the Suez Canal Authority 1956, Silver Medal, view of the organisations head quarters, rev plan of 
the canal, border of cargo and passenger vessels, 33mm. Good very fine.	 £50-70

Palestine

880	 Exposition Universelle du Mérite and the Musée de Jeanne d’Arc, Gilt-bronze Medal, undated (late 19th Century), 
by Johnson (of Milan), Joan of Arc leads the army into Orleans, rev view of the Al-Aqsa (Dome of the Rock) 
Mosque, JERUSALEM on scroll above, 67mm, in red leather case of issue, the lid stamped in gilt, “Exposition 
Universelle du Mérite Jérusalem Palastine”.  Mint state, rare.	 £400-600

Iraq

881	 Faisal I (1883-1921-1933), Exhibition of Agricultural Equipment, Bronze Medal, 1931, by Thomas Fattorini, palms 
grow at confluence of two rivers (Tigris and Euphrates), sword and spear below, rev legend and date over floral 
and wheat spray, 51mm. Matt surface, much as made, mint state. 	 £80-120 
 

1932 was the year that Iraq gained Independence from the British Mandate. Faisal I was killed in a car crash the following year.



 

Information for Bidders 
 

Admission 

Admission to our Public Auction is free; by registering for 
the auction you are agreeing to abide by the conditions set 
out in our printed catalogue and on our website.  

Examination of Lots 

You are encouraged to view the lots before sale and attend 
the auction in person.  Viewing of the lots may be done by 
appointment in the week prior to the auction at our offices 
or on an official viewing day. 

The catalogue is printed with estimates alongside each lot.  
This is intended as a price guide for interested bidders.  It is 
our opinion of the value of the lot but bidders should rely on 
their own judgement of the value.  Bidders should be prepared 
for prices to rise if there is competition for the lot.  All lots can 
achieve hammer prices both above and below the published 
pre-sale estimate.  Usually each lot is reserved at 80% of the 
lower estimate and bids below this are unlikely to be accepted.  

Bidding at the Auction 

Bidding may be carried out by you in person or by a 
representative of your choice (please ask us for further 
information).  Please collect your bidding number from 
the registration table at the auction room.  You should 
arrive in plenty of time for the lots you are interested in.  
A time guide is printed at the front of the catalogue and 
approximately 200 lots are sold per hour. However 
bidders are reminded that this is a guide only and 
Baldwin's will not be responsible if you miss your lot.  

If you do not have an account with us, we may ask you for 
a reference from a bank or other credit referee (eg another 
dealer or auction house) and you may be asked to leave a 
deposit before bidding.   

Absentee Commission Bids 

If you are unable to attend the Auction personally, you may 
place a commission bid through us and we will try and 
purchase the lot for you at the lowest price possible.  You 
must complete a Commission Bid Form found in this 
catalogue which must include your highest bid for each lot.  
All commission bids must be submitted in writing either by 

post, email or fax to Baldwin's offices to arrive not later than 
24 hours before the auction.  We do not accept bids left by 
telephone.  Please include your street address in emails. 

Commission bids received less than 24 hours before the 
auction will only be accepted at our discretion and we 
cannot guarantee that the commission bid will be placed.   

We do not charge for these services and therefore we will 
not be liable for errors in executing commission bids.  

We offer a state-of-the-art Live Bidding system over the internet 
via www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins.  This service is free and 
requires you only to register your details, together with a valid 
credit card for verification.  You may either bid live, making use 
of the audio and video, or leave commission bids on the website 
which will be automatically executed on your behalf.  These 
commission bids cannot be seen by the auctioneer.  Invoices will 
be mailed to you after the auction in the usual way 
 

Purchase Price  

The price paid by the bidder is the hammer price plus 20% 
buyer's premium (plus VAT).  Lots exported outside of the 
European Union may not be subject to VAT.  Please ask for 
further information from us where this may apply to you.   

You are encouraged to arrange your own collection/shipment.  
Alternatively lots will be sent by Royal Mail, recorded and 
insured delivery.  Postage and insurance will be charged 
as additional costs. 
 

Payment 

An invoice will be supplied on request during and after 
the Auction showing the total amount due to us.  You 
must pay in full before the lot(s) can be delivered to you.  
 

Guarantee 

We are a member of the International Association of 
Professional Numismatists and therefore, as a buyer, you will 
benefit from a guarantee for all lots against forgeries as 
required by IAPN’s rules of membership.  Please see the 
Conditions of Sale for details of the terms of our guarantee 

 

Methods of Payment 
• Sterling (£) bank transfer to:  

National Westminster Bank 
P O Box 113 
2a Charing Cross Road 
London WC2H 0PD 
Account name  A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd 
Account number 24525146 
Sort code  60 40 05 
IBAN  GB80NWBK60400524525146 
Swift code  NWBKGB2L 

Please include your name and invoice number when 
sending instructions to the bank and inform Baldwin's of 
your payment in order to speed-up the delivery of your 
purchases 

• Sterling (£) cash, banker's draft or a personal cheque from a 
UK bank made payable to A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd.  Seven 
[7] business days' clearance is required for personal cheques   

• Credit/Debit Card payments are subject to a 2% surcharge 
- including Mastercard, Visa, America Express and all 
non-UK cards.  There is no surcharge for UK debit cards.  

• United States dollars (US$) are accepted either in cash or by 
a personal cheque made payable to A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd.  
Please ask for our current exchange rate. Ten [10] business 
days' clearance is required for US$ personal cheques  

• Euros (€) are accepted in cash only and are subject to a £10 
surcharge.  Please ask for our current exchange rate   

• Cash payments are subject to maximum limits imposed by law. 



 

CONDITIONS OF SALE 

1. APPLICATION AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP 

1.1. By making a bid, a Bidder acknowledges his acceptance of these 
Conditions and will be bound by them. 

1.2. Baldwin's acts as agent for the Seller for the sale of a Lot to the Buyer 
unless Baldwin's is the owner of the Lot.  As such, Baldwin’s is not responsible 
for any default by the Seller or the Buyer. 

1.3. The contract for the sale of a Lot is between the Seller and the Buyer 
and is subject to these Conditions and the Seller's Conditions. 

2. PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS 

2.1. Statements made by us in a Catalogue, during the course of the 
Auction or elsewhere, describing a Lot including its authorship, origin, age, 
size, condition, genuineness, authenticity or value are intended as a guide for 
interested Bidders. These are statements of opinion only and should not be 
relied on as statements of fact.  Illustrations of the Lots are for general 
identification only. 

2.2. Lots by their nature are usually aged and varied in condition.  The 
absence of any description of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in 
any Catalogue does not imply that there are none.  

2.3. Coins are graded to accepted UK standards to the best ability of our 
specialists.  You acknowledge that the grading of coins is subjective and may 
vary from specialist to specialist, as the process is by nature an art and not a 
science.  For this reason, we do not automatically accept and are not bound by 
the opinions of third party coin grading services for any purposes including 
before and after the sale of a Lot. 

2.4. If you are interested in a Lot, we strongly recommend that you view it in 
person before the Auction and form your own opinion of the description of the Lot. 

2.5. We reserve the right to change any aspect of the published description 
of a Lot prior to the auction.  Any change may be published on our website, 
displayed at the auction, announced by the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or 
communicated in any other manner.  

2.6. All copyright in Catalogues including images belongs to Baldwin's. 

3. ABSENTEE COMMISSION BIDS 

3.1. If you are unable to attend the Auction personally, you may submit a 
Commission Bid and we will endeavour to purchase the Lot on your behalf 
for the lowest price possible.  You must submit this in writing using the 
Commission Bid Form and send it to us by post, fax, email or delivery to our 
offices at least 24 hours prior to the Auction.     

3.2. For all Commission Bids, you must supply your name and address, 
contact telephone number and email.  You must also provide the Lot number 
and description of the Lot, the amount of your Bid and any other information 
requested in the Commission Bid Form or by us.  It is your responsibility to 
provide the correct information and to ensure that we have received your 
Commission Bid.   

3.3. We do not charge for this service and therefore we will not incur any 
liability for executing (or failing to execute) the Commission Bid. 

3.4. If you submit a Commission Bid verbally (whether by telephone or 
otherwise), we shall not be responsible for any misunderstandings (by either 
us or our agents or you) in relation to your Bid.  All bids made in this way 
must be confirmed in writing before the auction 

3.5. If we receive two Commission Bids for equal value for the same Lot, 
the Bid received first by us shall take precedence. 

3.6. "Buy" commissions [and unlimited Commission Bids] will not be accepted. 

4. AUCTION SALE 

4.1. Before the auction, all potential Bidders must notify their name and 
address to the auctioneer and if required provide proof of identity to our 
satisfaction and bank or other credit references. 

4.2. The highest Bidder for each Lot shall be the Buyer.  If there is a dispute, 
the auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute 
including re-offering the disputed Lot for sale. 

4.3. A Bidder must submit a bid for an entire Lot and each lot constitutes a 
separate sale.  The auctioneer shall however have an absolute discretion to 
divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots, or to withdraw any Lot 
from the auction without giving any reason (including after the hammer has 
fallen).  Bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the auctioneer.  
The auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. 

4.4. Subject to Condition 4.2, the contract for the sale of the Lot is 
concluded on the fall of the hammer. 

4.5. All Lots are offered for sale subject to any Reserve. 

4.6. You cannot cancel your purchase of a Lot once the hammer has fallen. 

5. PAYMENT 

5.1. The Purchase Price payable by a Buyer is the Hammer Price plus a 
Buyer’s Premium of 20% of the Hammer Price.  VAT is payable in 
addition unless the Lot is exempt or zero-rated.  

5.2. The symbol ‘G’ appearing next to a lot in this catalogue denotes 
the item is ‘Investment Gold’ and, therefore, a VAT-registered trader can 
submit a claim to H M Revenue and Customs to recover the VAT element 
of the Buyers’ Premium 

5.3. Any lot marked with a dagger (†) is subject to import VAT at 5%, 
this will be added to the hammer price and is payable by the buyer if 
resident in the EU.  If the lot is being exported outside the EU, this import 
VAT can be waived or refunded on proof of export. 

5.4. The Buyer of a Lot shall pay the Purchase Price in full before the 
Lot can be delivered to the Buyer. 

5.5. Except where Condition 5.4 applies, any part of the Purchase Price 
outstanding after the Auction shall be payable by you within 14 days of 
the date of the auction, the due date.   

5.6. The Purchase Price is payable by you in full.  You are not entitled 
to set-off any amounts that you claim are due from us or anyone else or 
make any other deductions.   

5.7. Unless we have agreed in writing otherwise, you shall act on your 
own account as principal in respect of the sale and therefore if you accept 
a commission from a third party to bid on their behalf, you do so at your 
own risk and will remain personally liable (jointly with your principal) to 
us for the Purchase Price in accordance with these Conditions. 

5.8. The methods of payment and surcharges are set out in the Catalogue. 

5.9. If the Purchase Price has not been settled within 30 days of the auction 
date a £50 late payment fee will be added and interest will be charged at 2% 
per month from the due date of payment to the date that cleared funds are 
received whether that is before or after any legal judgment.  This is without 
prejudice to any other rights that we have for non-payment. 

5.10. If you fail to comply with your obligations under these Conditions, 
the Lot, in respect of such non-compliance, may at our discretion be put up 
for sale at auction or privately and resold.  In this case, you will be liable in 
full and will indemnify us for all losses, costs and expenses (including legal 
costs) incurred as a result, including the costs of the resale and the amount 
(if any) by which the Hammer Price obtained on the resale is less than the 
Hammer Price obtained on the original sale of the Lot to the Buyer. 

6. RISK, TITLE AND DELIVERY 

6.1. The risk of damage/loss to the Lot will pass to the Buyer on the 
fall of the hammer.  Title in a Lot will not pass to the Buyer until the 
Purchase Price has been paid in full. 

6.2. Unless agreed by us, you should collect the Lot within 7 days of 
the date of the auction.  We reserve the right to charge for storage and to 
resell by auction or privately without notice to you, if a Lot is not 
collected.  Alternatively we will send the Lot to you by recorded post.  
Postage and insurance costs will be charged as additional costs. 

6.3. Except in relation to Forgeries, you must satisfy yourself that the correct 
Lot has been delivered to you at the time of collection/delivery.  We will not be 
responsible for any discrepancy which might be discovered after the Lots have 
been collected.  If we have shipped the Lot to you, we will not be responsible for 
any discrepancies if you fail to notify us within 24 hours of receipt. 

6.4. It is the Buyer's responsibility to obtain any necessary import, 
export or other licences required in relation to a Lot. 

7. GUARANTEE FOR FORGERIES 

7.1. Baldwin’s is a member of the International Association of 
Professional Numismatists and in accordance with the conditions of 
membership, provide a guarantee to the Buyer for all Lots against 
Forgeries on the terms set out in these Conditions (‘Guarantee’). 

7.2. For the purposes of these Conditions, a ‘Forgery’ means an 
imitation that has been created with the fraudulent intent to deceive in 
respect of the authorship, origin, date, age, period and the correct 



 

description does not correspond with the description in the Catalogue and as 
a result has a value significantly less than it would have been had it been 
genuine. 

7.3. You must notify us in writing within one month of you becoming 
aware that the Lot may be a Forgery.  The Lot must be returned to us in the 
same condition as at the time of sale and you must submit evidence that the 
Lot is a Forgery, the onus being on you to prove that it is a Forgery. 

7.4. You acknowledge that: 

(a) we reserve the right to re-assess the Lot or engage at our expense 
any expert or authority considered by us at our sole discretion to have the 
necessary expertise to undertake a re-assessment of the Lot; 

(b) following our re-assessment of the Lot, you agree to be bound by 
our decision as to whether or not the Lot is a Forgery. 

7.5. You shall not be entitled to a refund for a Forgery if: 

(a) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is based 
primarily on a difference of opinion between us and a third party providing 
coin grading services; 

(b) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is by reason of 
any damage and/or restoration and/or modification work of any nature;  

(c) the description of the Lot in the catalogue was in accordance 
with generally accepted opinions of numismatic specialists as at the date 
of publication or the catalogue indicated that there was a conflict of 
opinion. 

(d) it has been proved that the Lot is a Forgery by applying a method 
that was unavailable or not generally applied within the industry of 
numismatics as at the date of publication of the catalogue or was 
disproportionately expensive, in both cases as determined in our absolute 
discretion. 

7.6. If we agree that the Lot is a Forgery then subject to: 

(a) you being able to confirm in writing that you can transfer legal 
and beneficial title to the Lot to us or as directed by us free from all 
encumbrances or third party claims of any nature; and 

(b) the exclusions in Condition 7.7, 

then the sale of the Lot will be rescinded so that it is cancelled and we will 
refund the Purchase Price to you in full.  

7.7. Your right to return the Lot and receive a refund of the Hammer Price 
under the Guarantee is your sole remedy against us, our agents and sub-
contractors and/or the Seller for a Forgery.   You will not be entitled to claim 
interest on the amount due to you.  Neither we, our agents or sub-contractors 
nor the Seller shall be liable for costs, expenses, damages or any other liability 
however it arises relating to a Forgery. 

7.8. In accordance with the restriction in Condition 10.2, the benefit of the 
Guarantee is personal to the original Buyer and is not transferable to a new 
owner of the Lot or any other person.   

8. EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY 

8.1. Except where these Conditions expressly state otherwise, no warranty 
is given to a Buyer concerning a Lot and each Lot is sold as shown with all 
faults, imperfections, errors of description (including authorship, origin, age, 
size, condition or value) or lack of authenticity or genuineness and neither we 
nor the Seller nor any of our agents or sub-contractors will be liable for any 
damages, costs, expenses or any other liability arising out of the same whether 
or not caused by negligence. 

8.2. Our maximum liability under these Conditions is the amount of the 
Purchase Price paid by you.   

8.3. Neither we nor any of our agents or sub-contractors shall be liable, 
whether in tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, 
misrepresentation or otherwise: 

(a) for loss of profits or business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar 
losses; loss of contracts; or 

(b) any special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss, costs, 
damages, charges or expenses. 

8.4. We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of these 
Conditions by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, 
any of our obligations in the Conditions, if the delay or failure was due to any 
cause beyond our reasonable control. 

8.5. Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits our liability for any 
matter which it would be illegal for us to exclude or attempt to exclude under 
English law or for our fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation. 

9. DATA PROTECTION 

9.1. By agreeing to these Conditions, a Bidder acknowledges and 
agrees that we will use personal information of a Bidder for the purpose 
of the auction and ancillary matters, including providing a Buyer's 
personal details to any other person where necessary to enforce our rights 
under these Conditions. 

10. GENERAL 

10.1. These Conditions and the Seller's Conditions constitute the entire 
agreement between us. All other terms, warranties and representations, 
express or implied by statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest 
extent permitted by law.  No variation to these Conditions shall be legally 
binding unless agreed in writing by us. 

10.2. All rights and benefits granted to a Bidder under these Conditions 
are personal to him and may not be assigned or in any other way 
transferred to any other person.  Any such assignment or transfer will be 
invalid and unenforceable against us.   

10.3. A notice required or permitted to be given by either of us to the 
other under these Conditions shall, in the case of a Bidder, be to the last 
address notified to us and in the case of Baldwin's, shall be to its 
registered office. 

10.4. No failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights under these 
Conditions shall be deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by us 
of any breach of these Conditions by you shall be considered as a waiver of 
any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. 

10.5. We may perform our obligations and exercise our respective rights 
through any of our group companies or assign our rights under these Conditions.    

10.6. If any provision of these Conditions is held by any court or other 
competent authority to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, 
the validity of the other provisions and the remainder of the provision in 
question shall not be affected. 

10.7. English law shall apply to these Conditions and we both agree to 
the English courts having exclusive jurisdiction. 

11. INTERPRETATION  

11.1. In these Conditions: 

‘Baldwins’, ‘auctioneer’, ‘us’ or ‘we’ means A H Baldwin & Sons Limited;  

‘Bidder’ and 'you' means a person making, attempting to make or 
considering making a bid for a Lot including a Buyer; 

‘Buyer’ means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot which is 
accepted by the auctioneer and if the person is acting as an agent, will be a 
reference to its principal only if Baldwin's has accepted the agency in writing; 

‘Catalogue’ means a catalogue, price list or other publication or price list; 

‘Commission Bid’ means an instruction from a Bidder to us to bid on 
their behalf at the auction; 

‘Conditions’ means these conditions of sale and any other additional 
terms notified to Bidders in writing in a Catalogue or otherwise (which 
includes notices displayed at the Auction) or as agreed in writing 
between Baldwin's and the Bidder; 

‘Guarantee’ has the meaning set out in Condition 7.1; 

‘Hammer Price’ means the amount of the highest bid for a Lot accepted 
by the auctioneer; 

‘including’ or ‘include’ mean including without limitation and include 
without limitation, respectively; 

‘Lot’ means any item deposited with us for sale at auction including items 
described against any Lot number in a Catalogue; 

'Purchase Price' means the Hammer Price plus buyer's premium and VAT 
where applicable; 

'Reserve' means a confidential price below which the auctioneer will not 
sell a Lot or will re-purchase on behalf of the Seller or for the account of 
Baldwin's.  Unless otherwise specified at the time of Lot consignment, 
this will be set at approximately 80% of the Lot estimate at complete 
discretion of the auctioneer;  

'Seller's Conditions' means the terms and conditions of sale between 
Baldwin's and a Seller for the sale of a Lot as displayed in the auction 
room, on our website or available from Baldwin's. 

11.2. Headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall 
not affect their interpretation. 
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(STGIGB25) of investment-grade British stamps is listed on Bloomberg Professional ® terminals.
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Stanley Gibbons
399 Strand

Stanley Gibbons Limited 
399 Strand, London, WC2R 0LX

+44 (0)20 7557 4444
www.stanleygibbons.com  

Please contact the shop - shop@stanleygibbons.com 
399 Strand opening hours  Mon-Fri 9am-5pm  Sat 9:30am-5pm  Sun Closed

BY APPOINTMENT TO 
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN 

STANLEY GIBBONS LTD 
LONDON 

PHILATELISTS 

Unsure how to progress your collection?

OUR PROMISE TO YOU!

We have one of the largest ranges of albums 
and philatelic accessories in the world.

Come in, browse our range and choose 
what’s best for you.

Visit 399 Strand to get advice from our experienced and knowledgeable staff. 

They will help to choose philatelic products that will enhance and develop 

your collection as well as advising on techniques for the care and storage of 

your stamps and catalogues.

We pride ourselves in having possibly the most comprehensive range of philatelic 

accessories and albums available. We strive to cater for every need a collector 

might have, and if we don’t have the exact item you need, we will recommend an 

equivalent or an alternative.

Before you commit to a particular album, take the time to talk to our staff who will 

help you weigh up the pros and cons before you make your decision. We are always 

happy to demonstrate anything we sell from tweezers to Frank Godden luxury albums.

If anything is out of stock when you visit, we will ship it to you free of charge.



 
 

      
 

Forthcoming Auctions: 
 

 

November 2014 
Baldwin’s Argentum Auction, Ancient, British and World Coins and Medals London, 1 November 2014 
Held in conjunction with the London Coin Fair, Holiday Inn  
 

Apex Philatelics, Public Auction 135, GB, All World and BE Lingfield, 16 November 2014 
 Consignment Deadline: 29 August 2014 
 

The Military Sale, Medals, Orders, Decorations and Militaria London, 19 November 2014 
 

December 2014 
Apex Philatelics, Postal Auction 136, Discounted Sale Postal, 4 December 2014 
 

Baldwin’s Islamic Auction 27, Coins of the Islamic World London, 10 December 2014 

 Consignment Deadline: 3 October 2014 

 

January 2015 
Baldwin’s The New York Sale XXXIV, Ancient Coins New York, 6 January 2015 
 

Baldwin’s The New York Sale XXXV, Ancient and World Coins New York, 7 January 2015 

 Consignment Deadline: 2 October 2014 
 

Baldwin’s The New York Sale XXXVI, Russian Coins and Medals New York, 8 January 2015 

 Consignment Deadline: 2 October 2014 

Apex Philatelics, Postal Auction 137 Postal, 22 January 2015 
 Consignment Deadline: 28 October 2014 
 

February 2015 
Baldwin’s Argentum Auction, Ancient, British and World Coins and Medals London, 7 February 2015 
Held in conjunction with the London Coin Fair, Holiday Inn 
 Consignment Deadline: 15 December 2014 
 

March 2015 
Apex Philatelics, Postal Auction 138 Lingfield, 15 March 2015 
 Consignment Deadline: 19 December 2014 
 

April 2015 
Baldwin’s Hong Kong Coin Auction 58, Far Eastern and World Coins, Medals and Banknotes Hong Kong, 2 April 2015 
 Consignment Deadline: 27 January 2015 
 

Apex Philatelics, Postal Auction 139 Postal, 23 April 2015 

 Consignment Deadline: 27 January 2015 

 

May 2015 
 

Baldwin’s Auction 93, Ancient and World Coins and Commemorative Medals London, 5-6 May 2015 
 Consignment Deadline: 2 March 2015 

 

June 2015 
 

Baldwin’s Argentum Auction, Ancient British and World Coins and Medals London, 6 June 2015 

Held in conjunction with the London Coin Fair, Holiday Inn 

 Consignment Deadline: 20 April 2015 
 

Apex Philatelics, Postal Auction 140 Postal, 11 June 2015 

 Consignment Deadline: 17 March 2015 

 

August 2015 
 

Baldwin’s Hong Kong Coin Auction 59, Far Eastern and World Coins, Medals and Banknotes Hong Kong, 27 August 2015 

 Consignment Deadline: 5 June 2015 

 

September 2015 
Baldwin’s Auction 94, Ancient and World Coins and Commemorative Medals London, September 2015 
 

Baldwin’s Auction 95, British 18th Century Tokens from the “Baldwin Basement” (Part Two) London, September 2015 
 
 

[N.B: These dates are provisional only and may be subject to change. Additional dates may be added later.] 
 

For enquiries with items for direct purchase or inclusion in one of our auctions please contact us   
at auctions@baldwin.co.uk or on +44 (0)20 7930 9808.   




